15 -20 eHee mwamue

13 -20 qvemEMo

MAUD)_allaMo EOLIOT G.a10BY0 Mo. 5474 24-03-2025 - @ aQaiSky’

alBLOIGU8 VoenIUWla] ssocuflg"o'lchodgaaéld SHEMRODIY (HACEHFHUY

G.aldByo OO @0

Wl aflsmoowi allswad

wl augdlal emomuad
(2@

(o) @@ CVAEHIBIOD sl GO Moglmaee allaie  (af)
auacE@Ielsy Adafled Msajosslw allallw
alELBU8 mueeninulsf allaflw eoauly’
630aWlg’ GlejodgHud @RMENIMWAIW] GaldEsMmo.
OlenjodgHelod semonoisas @nesmgHud
af)OMmISEWIEM; QlleEIUBe BDMe @I@l4] Bocwlgy’

0lea]odg’ @eSIMNOM@IT QBRI LHER0;

(enl) (endl) 1 30.12.2023 dwolwleal que(muowo)
0.262/2023-6)ag).Sl.all 9O QT (@) 80®0

60()6a)af)eaf)S-ed aldrld Mundallymless

QRO HAEHFHEDB 6060IMoo MVoENIMUla] 0 HalLIQ)Be6S AlTRIMIladleaauad
010939{]@&1‘3@940 @¢aoi mleeowm al@la0@laflg6E! @R TIOM ald:@af @oMENITW.
M0 MISDAE TUllEe:Ely MSaISle:ud @Rl EaldEnmo.

) OMIOEWIEN; QllEIUDe QUBRIEREAI?
2088 830Wlg" Gl odgHeled idha] meicmigje

@Yol MleedWm MAEJB&HIRN MSalS]

Af)SEHEMRMIW l@IABUDEBRUZ BMde MEAM EDaY.

HMVBHUM Boadlorvd

lofl



OAT @ d47 er@adie &

INDIAN AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT
HeETEETER (39S Td e 87 o@nae)
FT FEATTT

OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL

Heoia i

(ECONOMIC AND REVENUE SECTOR AUDIT)
FeyY e, Taea==q{d - 695001
CS\(( \J\ é\l\'i (.T KERALA, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM - 695 001
110CT 209 on
INWABD CAII/C/12-8377/93
No,z\? a4y ssans Dated: (1.10.2019
To
The Managing Director,
Kerala State Information Technology Infrastructure Limited,
7" floor, Felicity Square, '
M.G Road, Statue,
Thiruvananthapuram 695001
Sir,
Sub: Inspection Report on the audit of Kerala State Information Technology Infrastructure
Limited for the period 2014-18./
Ref: Letter No 26/KSITIL/C&AG-IR/2019/2752 dated 23/09/2019
With respect to the reference cited, the following further remarks are offered.
Partl1 B
Para I: Moedification of tender condition on payment terms after award of contract in
violation of CVC Guidelines in Technocity project
The para is not pursued further..
Para II: Construction of Cyber Park at Kozhikode — Incurring expenditure without

protecting the interest of the Company on revenue sharing — 325.34 crore
Further progress made in the sub para 1 & 3 may be furnished.
Para I11: Non-receipt of lease rent of Y20 lakh from Infopark for IT Park at Thrissur and
incurring expenditure of ¥9.52 crore against the terms of agreement
Following may be furnished.
1. Whether sanction was obtained for diversion of plan fund from IT Park at Koratty
to IT Park at Thrissur.

[

The sub para is not pursued further.

3. Further progress made in the settlement of account with Infopark.

ParaIV: Construction of IT Park, Kollam
049 /Telephone : 0471 - 2330799 3-8/ / e-mail : agersakerala@cag.gov.in e/ Fax : 0471 - 2330699, 2332022

“a



Para'V:

Following may be firnished.
1. Further pro gress in modiﬁéations made in lease agreement.
2. 'The sub para is dropped.
3&4. Further progress made in seftlement of account with Infopark.
Undue favour extended to a priv-ate party due to defective clause in lease
agreement in the case of PiravomTechnolodge
Specific reply may be furnished.
Yours faithfully,

e

Semﬁ;; Audit Officer




[y vy

L. oalbh/ °? Odf/ ,
e T (TR ) 3 e, H Freaead ‘)}
¢., f';

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT [T) KERALA,
THIRUVYANANTHAPU RAM-695 001

HEST
Dedicated to Truth in Public Interast

Fiver, WTeu A
Ry STTEAETSR (AU.Y.H.-1T)

Yashoda, [AAS
Senior Deputy Accountant General (AMG-11)

No. DP Celi/9-69/AR/ 353/2023—24/ A
Dated: 02 April 2024

Peon S,

[ am sending herewith a Statement of Facts titled “Implementation of KFON Project”.
The issue was noticed during the audit of Kerala State Information Technology
[nfrastructure Limited for the period 2018-2023.

As this case is being considered for inclusion in the Audit Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India, Government of Kerala for the year ending 31 March 2023, 1
shall be grateful if you could arrange to examine the case and furnish remarks thereon

within four weeks, positively.

The facts and figures mentioned in the Statement of Facts may please be confirmed.

Wik keinol ﬁ-@‘ﬂw '
Y ours sincerely,
Aasheh

2|L]2024

Dr. Santhosh Babu IAS (Retd.)

Managing Director,

Kerala State Information Technology Infrastructure Ltd.,
1st Floor, Sankethika, PF Road, Vrindavan Gardens,
Pattom P O, Thiruvananthapuram- 695004

' 549

39 | Fax - (0471) 2330699, 2332022

(I | Telephone : 04712330899 &t/ e-mail: agaukerala2@cag.gov.in



{S_tatement of Facts|

Introductmn

In the Budget for the year 2017-18 ptresented on 03 March 2017, the Finance Minister of

Kerala, declared that free infernet contections would be provided to 20 lakh poor families, For

oo Others internetservice would be provided at a lower rate. The universal basic infernet facility would

ihe madeavailable to all ‘citiZens, and Government muachinery through a new optic fibre pathway
-created i parallel: to. KSEB: alectuc power ne:twork It was anned to complete the nctwork within

18 months

“Towards achieving'the above goal of the Government, Administrative Sanction was accorded (18
‘May 2017)- for establishing:a state vide opfical network named Kerala Fibre Optic Network

- (BFON).KFON-aimed to build & statewide optical fibre network infrastructure for providing high

speed connectivity t0-all: Government; -educational institutions (approximately 30,000 numbers)

- and Jeveraging the network to.the. Télecom/Internet service providers on non-discriminatory bagis
to provide quality.and affordable intétnet services to the citizens, The expenditure for providing
- freeinternet to 201akh poot families was not ineluded in the AS, It was stated that a delivery model

would bé worked out and an-opstitesitler would be floated to provide connectivity to suchfamities,
Implemienting Agency of the KFON Project
Kerala' State Thformation - Téchnology:tinfrastructure Limited (KS ITIL) a State Government

- Company-was designated. as the implementing ageney of the project. After tendering a revised

Administrative Sanction forRs. 1548.08 crore (taxes extra) was issued on 11 November 20189,

.. Agper the Projedt:Nbte .smbmﬁted ;QMaJy-ZOI’?) the implementation time for the core network was

- 18 months-and the total timewas 30 months including the establishment of access network for

connecting the Govt. and Educational ingtitutions,

A Consortium’ led by M/sBharat Electronics L1m1ted (BEL)was found L1 among three qualified
bidders for the selection of System Tntegrator (SI) for the execution of the project, KSITIL, then

‘executed the agresment with M/s BEL dn 09 March 2019 at a project value (inelusive of capital &
: 'operatm & expenditure) of Rs:1611.34 Crore (excluding taxes). The details of the agreement value -

is given below:

N The ccmsomum consmted of MYs Bharat Flectronics Limited (Lead Biddes). M/s RailTel, M/s SRIT and M/s LS
Cabla

| 5%




if

IR

2 Capital Expenditure for Package B (KSEBL) 79.67

B ditdas - - PP N 4 - .
- ‘Audit reviewed the conceptualization’and execution of the project, to see whether KFON project

v ialigned with:the 201718 Btidgetiproposal, contracts were executed cconomically, efficiently, and

effectively and monitéring systems for projeet execution were adequate and effective.
The following are findings of Audit:
€6

. 1. ..-Failure of ' KFON Project: to. integrate with existing BharatNet led to resource
v duplication; srisking «central:assistance of Rs. 85 crore and causing wsers to incur
additiqnal internet charges.

. Apex Cemmitiee-on eCioverndnaeichairéd by Chief Seeretary, Gevernment of Kerala (GoK) noted

. -on 24 February 2015 that the Natforial. Optical Pibre Network (NOFN) would connect 977 Gram
+- panchayats and 152 Blooks'of Ketala:by the end of March 2015. It was suggested that, overhead

. fibre could -be laidusing KSEB poles to extend fibre connectivity from the Block/Grama
. Panchayats to..Govi.dnstitutionsuGoki approved (24 June 2015) the initiative instrocting all
‘Government Departmetts should leverage NOFN for connectivity purpose.

. Meanwhile Govérnmeént: of Tndia had. suggested (20 May 2015) that Kerala may implement
. the upgraded model of NOFN j.&. BharatNet through State Government promoted Special Purpose
. Vehicle:to-lay the: infrastructure and fmaintain the network with funding to be provided by the

Central Government

On-July 16 2015, the Apex Committes. approved the State-led model for BharatNet in Kerala,
- forming an 8PV, and i dedisioniwas conveyed to the Government of India on July 29 2015, The
. Cebinet meeting on Septemberi16.2015, further endorsed this approach, recognizing BharatNet's

potential to overcome NQOFN's himitations. ' -

I the second faeeting of the Conimitice to work out the modalities for creation of SPV for the
implementation of BharatNet Project in thie State dated 24 Noveriber 2015, it was decided that the
State need not wait for Central.fund and that even if Central fund was not reccived, State had to
complete ‘the project with: own- fund; and project cost could also be covered by the State’s
Tnfrastrictural Development Fund. . ‘ '

In a meeting chaired by the Chief Secretary on 04 Tune 2016 conicerns over limited OFC reach
hindering high-bandwidth connectivity for government institutions. It was proposed that
consideting Kerala's placement in the third phase of the BharatNet project starting from 2018 only,

)



1

. KSEB transmission/distribytion network may be leveraged for statewide fibre deployment. Kerala
1 oState IT Mission was.tasked to prepare a project DPR for Government of India submission.

o

RN

o

- The'Apex Coinmittes.on e-Goverhancsdecided (19 January 2017) to form a committes led by the
- Chief Secrétary 1o study aproject proposal viz, Kerala State Fibre Net Project (Fibernet) aimed to

_establishi a:highispeed, . reliable:fiberimetwork to connect all government and educational

institutions, facilitating enharced services for citizens.

In the Cominittée 1méeting on 09 February 2017, the drafi D-PR for the Fibernet project was
reviewed. The revere models and indirect benefits were discussed, emphasizing cost savings on

. bandwidth:The committee recdnnnended project approval. Project duration was set at 18 months.
oIt wastidesided that! dn SPVyiwith KSEB ‘representation, would be formed by Kerala State IT
D InftastRicture Lid: (ESITIL). Initial funding would be from KIIFB, with later funding sought from

GOI's USOR.

“The Kerala State IT Mission submitted the DPR on 03 May 2017. Kerala opted for a state-led

" model for BharatNet, establishing a ‘State SPV. Following review by the Apex Committee,

. Adiihistrative Sanction was issuéd for the project with KIIFB funding on 18 May 2017, Cabinet

approved the proposal on 11 October 2017,

- KEON. project-was kickstarted in dyarch 2017 with an ambitious announeement in the Budget of
'2017-18 that fiee iritérnet: connections-would be provided to 20 lakh poor/BPL families. KFON
- Ltd -was incorporated on: 06 September 2018 and KSITIL is acting as the implementing agency

. KSEBL; KSHIIL a‘ndaGQK_ entered inte the TV agreement to form KFON Lid on 17 August 2010,

- Govt. of "Keraia vide letter-dated 26.August 2017 had requested 6ol to provide necessary finding

* for the KFON project from USOF. Again on 19 November 2018 GoK requested for USOF funding,

However, no amount was released by Gol from USOF so far,

. In theyear 2022:23; Government-ofindia had launched a Scheme named as “Special Assistance

to States-for Capital Tnvestment 2022-23”, under which financial assistance was provided io the

' State Governmentsin the form: of 50-year interest free loan for capital investment projects. Part V

of the scherme was for projects related with Optical Fibre Cable network,

' Gﬁi-d‘al_in_es .on the Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment for 2022-23,

under Bligibility conditions stipulated under 3(v) (b) that there would be no dupiication of the
existing ' Bharatnet: projet in-setting up OFC network. Bxisting OFC network of Telecom
Licensees/Infrastructure” Providers/ BBNL should be utilized by the State/UT Government,

wherever available/feasible.

: KSI”I‘I_L-\pfepareﬁla';i;f)rqposal-‘f@r -assistance under the Scheme and Govt. of Kerala submitted (22

July 2022) the proposal to- Govt. .of India certifying that all the mandatory conditions have been
- complied with, Based on the proposal, Govt. of India had released Rs. 85 crores o the state for
implementation of the KFON project in 2022-23. '

DoT; Golin the review meetings-held on 13 July 2023 and 20 July 2023 and through letter dated
09 August 2023 urged the State to-ensure that BharatNet is utilized in providing FTTH connections
KFON Project since funds under special assistance was for utilizing BharatNet infrastuctare for
providing FTTH connéctions. KEON Ltd was directed to examine and prepare a detailed plan for
collabordtion betweer the KFON.Projest and the BharatNet for the purpose of utilising the funds

3

R



received/to bereceived fram Gol as special assistance for capital projects on OFC network of State

in congultation with BSNL.

. Qo repeatedly emphasized (letters dated 19 October 2023 and 02 November 2023) extending
.+ ... . BharatNet to.villages:for Last Mile. Connectivity utilising the Special Assistance and reitorated
. 1, .- fhat there:should be.np duplication: of the existing BharatNet Project in setting np OFC network
;v and requested to provide.the details of! ithe project targets and its achievements using the fund to
e avoid duplication and erisure' synergyin implementation of the Amended BharatNet Programme .

Audit noted that the project's implementation strategy diverged from BharatNet Guidelines, It was

. +-noticed that by-September 2016, «977:CGram Panchayats and 152 Blocks in Kerela were already

. ..connécted by iQptical! Fibre ithioughithe National Optical Fibre Network (N OFN)/BharatNet

© o projéet iby utilizing TWniversal Setvice Obligation Fund (U SOF) with an ultimate objective of

i Jacilitating delivery of e-govémance, ‘eshealth, e-education, e-banking, internet and other services

. tto-the. citizens in ruial: Kesala- However, KFON Project was implemented in the State with

1w bortowed fimds without.any provision for integrating with BharatNet, thus creating duplication of
{ibre networlk, ' ‘

s KEON'gfailure to utilize the pre-existing network infrastructute provided by NOFN/BharatNet up
o the -GP devel tisked losing Rs: 85 crore Central Assistance and any potential future aid.

.. Additionally, it led toinfrastructite duplication and double payment for internet charges for both
BharatNet and KFON connections. -

..+ Thus; . despite the-gavailab:ilityrdzﬁ ipre-existing network infrastructuse through the National Optical
+ -, Fiber.Network (N QFN)/BharatNet project, KFON's failure to integrate with these netwotks has
i led to duplication of resources; tisking the loss of substantial ceniral assistance and resulting in

. . doublepayments for fnternet charges foi the users. Moreover, the project's slow progress, marked

i .lby a-substantial reduction i target numbers and a failure to meet even the revised targets, as
explajried-in subsequient paragraphs, raises coneerns about its effectiveness in achieving its stated
objectives. | '

2+ Non-Complianee of CSS :Guidelines in 2022-23 and its impact on further funding fox
. +-2023-24, Non-receipt of Gol Assistance Rs. 1062 crore '

.+ Mandatory conditions as stipulated in the Scheme Guidelines for “Special Assistance to States for
Capital Investment- 2022-23" required full compliance with the official name of all Centrally
Sponsored Schemes (CSS) and any-guidelines/instructions issued by the Government of India

. regarding branding of CSSs. Violation of the mandatory conditions would tesult in the deduction
. of amounts by the Governnient of India from devolution of taxes to the State.

The ‘guidetines for preserving the:All India Character of Centrally Sponsored Schemes (C8S)
emphasized the importance of «wusing names tike "National Mission” or "Prime Ministet's
programme” t0. reflect. their nationwide scope. They also suggest launching these schemes

. gimultaneously in multiple states by.dignitaries such as Union Ministers or Members of Parliament
to enhance visibility and public awareness,

Govt. of Kerala submitted (22 July 2022) aproposal for assistance under the scheme to Govt, of
Tndia certifying that all the mandatory candifions have been complied with. This was factually
incorrect regarding branding. Based on the proposal, Govt, of India had released Rs. 85 crores fo
the state for implementation of the KFON project in 2022-23.

4



b iiia

« For thewyear:2023-24. also : asimilar scheme was announced by the Gol and XSITIL had prepared

.4 waproposal- forSpeeial Assistance for the year 2023-24 amounting to Rs. 1062 crore,

o 200 Tisthe cOfficd iMemeraridim -dated 07 February 2023 issued by Ministry of Finance, Gol,
et A oforwarding the:Guidelings of the Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment
Ciaie 2023:94.als0 highlighted theitompliance by the State Governments of the branding/official name

of Centrally Sponsored Schemes,
Audit observed the following:

. The.CSS Guidelines aimed to maintain yniformity in implementing Centrally Sponsoted Schemes
. -scrogs India However, KSITIL/Govt, of Kerala failed to implement the naming policy of the CSS.
1 Gridelings.and ihform the public that the KFON Project had hecome a beneficiary of Centrally
. Sponsoted. Scheme.. This' loversight, including the project’s inguguration without Union
.. Government representation, violated CSS Guidelines. Further, integration of KFON Project with

- BharathNet as directed by Gol'had not been done. Consequently, this non-compliance might have
impacted the rejection of States request for Rs. 1062 crore funding from the Government of India

- for2023-24, ag no funds. were teleased under the scheme for Kerala whereas most of the other

states had already received the funds (February 2024).

i =(20mpa11y;rep1ied (Oétober 2023) that the Audit Observation has been noted for the future.

-3, o Faflure of KFON Project to deliver promised internet connections ‘

« - KFON project was kickstaried i Massh 2017 with an ambitious announcement in the Budgst of
. 201718 that free/internet connections would be provided to 20 lakh poor families, It was stated in

. the Adpiinistrative Sanction((18 May 2017) that a delivery model would be worked out and an

- opén tender would be floated to provide connectivity to guch families.

. The fitst phase of KKRON: wa ihaugurated on 15th February 202 i Hon'ble Chief Minister had

announced-on 18 Jarmary 2022 that frée internet connections would be provided by KFON to the

. -gelected BPL families in:each of the 140 Legislative Assembly constituencies across the State.
Foov Aceordingly; A8 was-dssued in May: 2022 declaring that free internet connectivity would be

. provided to the imost eligible: 70,000 economically backward families (BPL families) in each of
the 140 Assembly Constituencies; covering all Local Self Government Institutions in the State.

Local Self Government Department was requested to identify 70,000 beneficiaries and to furnigh
the LEG-wise details of the beneficiaries :

- Again, in May:2022; departitig from the earlier declaration, it was announced that KFON would
i+ give household contiectionsto 14,000 sconomically backward families @ 100 families in each of
- the 140 Codistithenciestin the Stateft was decided (24 June 2022) to fix the number of eofmections

o vo-inea legislative tassembly zassl?(ﬁ)._()rﬁ:in flie first phase and to consider BPL status as the oritetia.
- - .+ Conhections to-be given to:those who-are residing near to the Poirits of Presence of KFON and

priority may be given to SC/ST category.

»

.. Howevet, -it 'was obsefvéd that-the selection of benefictaries by the Local Self Government

v Depente;c.ouldf;not-é‘be? completed.in’ a time bound manner as there was confosion in fixing the

beneficiary ciiteria and the authority fo fix that criteria

. Thereafter; guidalines wereissued (31 August 2022) for the seloction of beneficiaries (14,000 BPL

.. oo families) in the initial :phasenof providing connections as part of KFON project and priority

5

[F6



. oo - percentage of reservation wasto be given to BPL families belonging to SC/ST categories, But the
¢ .. ! beneficiary list .wasmot seen-issued by LSGD. Cost for providing free internet connections to
e 14000 -economiically-baclowsrd | families was discovered by KSITIL as Rs. 124/- per

2 5-wconnection/month. Work :order: had-already been issued to a local ISP M/s Kerala Vision
¢+ - Broadband Ltd: (KVBL)for providing connectivity and the implementation of 14,000 connectivity
Db e would have to be dohebasedion the receipt of list of households from LG Department. '

Audit observed that:

a. Fven though the target numbers were significantly reduced, till novaf- (February
. +.2024) the EFON:project: could not provide commectivity even to the diluted target

(e -.ﬁa:;. ? 7 1L eniofil 4000 BPLfamities: As of as of 15 Janvary 2024, only around 5050 ccilm‘e_ctiqns

could be given out of 14000,

o - Company dreplied: (Octobier;;2023) ithat the reason was due to delay in receiving the list of
" te beniefictaries from L8G Department and defects in the list obtained.
ik 3 The reply ismot tenable as it show the failure of the Government machinery to properly identify

Ly . gmere:100 BPL:beneficiaries from each-of the 140 Legislative Constituencies. Further, even after
i obtaining the list the connections effected are abysmally low.

- )

gt i
1 ’_lE,;
. .
¥
) .
. t
b V¥
b 11,
BT : EIPE
' !
t [APS PHE
1
LoEMiany
HITE
th
B R R
g fil

i e crnann -t o The Budgét Speechrand subsequent Government Order asserfed the provision of
SN .i free infernet connections to 20 lakh poor families /BPL families. However, the
oo o nolarificationiregarding the estimation of the number of families and the procedures
cent g st 12 -ofor providing these connections sought for in Audit is still awaited.

ik .o i ey {The current infrastructure of KFON would be.able to support only up fo 50,000
v o connections, Thug, by connecting the existing Government Offices and 14,000 BPL

i i+ Households; the infrastructura would be near to its 100% capacity. KFON Ltd. in

- July-2023 submitted's proposal to GoK for extending free KFON connectivity to

v lakli- Economieally Backward Households in Phase I to be completed by
.. Octibier 2024 The anticipated total cost of Phase I was Rs. 104.45 crore per year.

.. KRON Lid: tetuested to sarction this amount so that to complete the Phase L This

1] .
[P LEER 3

.- %1 -wastobe followed by additional 5 lakh in Phase 2 by 31 December 2025, additional

6 1akh in Pliase:3 by-31 December 2026 and balance 6.5 lakh in Phase 4 by 31

. Decarber 2027, The yearly recurting expenditure for this was estimated at Rs.

086,42 ‘drore,’ Rs.687.20 crote and Rs.929 crore respectively. Thus, once -

. completed, -apptoximately Rs. 929 crores per year would have to be allocated by

£ §

Govemnment- to KFON Ltd. for ensuring free connectivity to 20 lakh families,
However, Governmént did not give any commitment for financial support to KFON

.. ~Ttd, for this purpose-and intimated that the target number of -connections to be
. ‘provided under free ‘connections would be intimated by Government to KFON
. +Lid.-fime to time.based o fund availability. Thus, it is observed that lack of
+.. ofindncial eonimittent by Governtent of Kerala hinder the KFON expangion to 20
- . . ilakh.economically backward families and fulfilment of Budget promise.

-+ “Company ‘in reply submitted - (October 2023) that Covid pandemic adversely affected the

construction work for almost two yeats and noted down other constraints stich as RoW issyes efe.

- However, within these constraints, construction work has been completed in 97 pecent of the
feasible parts in the last two years. ' o



.‘The replyfailed to.address the real.issue of failure to fulfil the budget promise of providing free
internet connections to 20 lakh poor families. '

-1 40314 piDélay in selecting System Integrator for the KFON project
. KSITIL had -floated an open tender for the selection of agency for the implementation of KFON

Project i(Package A)+and Reliabile Communication & Data Acquisition Network (Package B)
through the e-procurement platform of Government of Kerala on 14 June 2018 {.e after 12 months
from obtaining the AS in May 2017, There were three bidders viz. Consortium of M/s BEL,

. LConsoitium-of M/s TCIL and Consortium of M/s A2Z Infra Engineering Ltd.

C L otech

‘The Teshnical Bvaludtion was completed on 21 December 2018, and all the bidders were found
fiically qualified. The financial:bids were opened on 26 December 2018, Consortinm of BEL

© . was emerged as the L1 bidder it 4 cost of Rs, 1531.68 crore (excluding taxes) for CAPEX plus.

" OPEX for seven years for Package A. For Package B the quoted amount was Rs. 79.67 erore plus

- GST which wds to-be fully- funded by KSEBL Revised AS was accordéd on 11 November 2019

. for Rs..1548.08 crore (taxes: extra) including Rs. 16.40 crore for meeting expenses in connection
“ . jwith the operations and establishitient of the SPV, The Letter of Intent to BEL was issued on 18

. February: 2019 and the same was accepted by BEL on 23 February 2019,

- Audit bbserve&@;thﬁt the DPR *&dst-estimation was done in December 2016, The DPR was

R subinittedto the Gevernmerit:priorto'the issue of AS in May 2017, Still, it took 12 months for

.- flonting’ the tender in.June 2018, “Then-there was a further delay of 08 months (June 2018 to
- February 2019) in selecting the System Integrator. It can be snmmarised that there was a delay of

© . more thar 20 months from the Government approval stage to selecting the System Integrator for a

- project which was envisaged to be conipleted within 18 months.

“The Company- stated (October. 2023) that the initial DPR was rough cost estimate and detailed

. BOQ, survey, and preparationwere needed for the floating tender. Collating data for 200 line items

was time-consuming: Dueto KSITIL's first major project, meticulous consultations were crucial,
justifying the duration,

.The teply is not acgeptable: The Company had appointed e PMU for doing all these tasks. The

reduction of fibre léngth wfrom.the -tnitial 30000 kms o approximately 29000 kms on actual
execution shows that proper-survey wasnot conducted even after taking so miuch time. Taking a
' full year for. DPR preparation: to Tendet invitation was in no way justifiable for a praject which

-ywas envisaged to-be.completed within 18 months. Further it took another six months for Technical

and Financial Bvaluation.

‘5. -+ Non imposition of ;:Liqu’j‘dated' damages on the System Integrator for delay
execution '

. The Project Note for KFON Project, drafted in May 2017, outlined an implementation timeline of

18 months for the core netvwork, "The-totil Project duration was set at 30 months, which included

the establishment ofithe:aceess network to conmect government and educational institutions.

Aceording to the REP requirements, the project had to be finished within 24 months after signing
the-contract. Mfs BEL, chosen asthe System Integrator, signed the Master Service Agreement on
Maich.9, 2019. Their coniract lasted for 24 months from the day they received the NOC space

7



.+ -(May 2019). M/s BEL submitted: their revised Work Breakdown Structure (WBS) 2.0 to the 11th
-+ . «Techmioal Committee on May 20,2020, The committee reviewed and approved it, outlining the
following milestones:

f .05 LS | Name'of the Milestone | Start Date End Date
No. : _ ,

movebe

i A B inet
s s bl | Pre-Apgregition ting + Ass

End Offices .

v |6 | Project Go Live 11 June 2021 23 July 2021

¢+ "While accepting the timelifies: provided in the WBS 2.0, TC opined that any further delay in
. delivery-timeline of-each milestone provided in the WBS 2.0 would attract penalty on pro rata as
pér RFP terms. o ‘ o
-+ ;. The:Master Service-Agreenient with BEL stipulated that they must meet project timelines and
. .service level dgreements with'penalties for breach as outlined in the RFP. In case M/s BEL wasn't
. v osolely at fault; penalties! would-be deducted proportionately, decided in- consultation with the
authority. Penalty structure was as follows:

; a_fSLA Parameter “TDelay in B Penalty
j' implementation

| milestone

il

0.5% of the milestorie payment

el =

. [>8Weeks : )] ) eek’s delay
- beyond 8% week capped at 10% of

total project capex




During.an .address.to. project stakeholders on May 29, 2020, the Chief Minister emphasized the
- Eoiproject's significande-and .expretised the expectation for its completion by December 2020, M/s
e 1 BEL treiterated itheir commitment o complete the project by December 2020 and make it a
suceessful modsl for other states. '

* ae By thetend of November:2020; (Gore connecting 7 districts POPs and 23 Aggregation POPs were
o paly readyalong with fully operational NOC, though the Project was promised ta be commissioned
+ by Decenibiér 2020: {The creasons -dttributed were, impact of COVID-19, Right of Way (RoW)
permission delays, material logistics issues, manpower and slow progress of work on ground. A
partial launch of the Project (Phase I launch) was done by the Chief Minister on 15 February 2021,

;- fhough the project was no-where niear the inilestones set. - S s

oo BEL had requested préjest iextensionup to 30 October 2022 citing various delays in the project

¢ vand also4-months 6f Jockdown i 1% wave of COVID-19 and 2 months of lockdown in 2 wave

.réspectively. 21 TC (24 Septemiber 2021) extended time for six months up to March 2022 without

¢ .. any costimplieatiorisJt wasidecided that no revisions were to be allowed as delay was attributable

7Y o dssues on behalfofiST - Howevet,it s unfolded that this was followed by a serfes of requests for
time extensions by BEL one after another.

L)

SI.‘: iy
No

Technical Committee Meeting Date Extension gréhtéd'ﬁﬁ.‘to '

224 TC 29 November 2021 30 June 2022

s pralesia

. Major Teasons cited by M/s-BEL included de{lays due to COVID-19, affecting work for several

. months. ;Material. suppl

sand transportation were disrupted, along with shortages in router

o Sefniconductor - materidls, Pelays inwoad widening and Right of Way (RoW) approvals also

- tooindpeded progress:: Insufficient: manpower significantly slowed down project. activities.

- -Additionally, frequent raing and the festive season further contributed to delays by reducing ldbour
working days as well as funding delays resulting in postponement of field team mobilization.

-1 »The following table-shows the status of KFON Preject as on 31 December 2023

gk



KFON Status as on 31 Decemberx 2023

7 3t ST, Not|-Deliverable -~ 36

36 | Scape “Feasible | Completed | %
Sers = Reply - te & Auditi- - Scope as on | Completed
' Requisition No 2| 31/12/2023
(1)es -
{ e an
| Access (Km)
. {4  INoC & DR ~-|1 1 1 100
- | Network Centre i o
: Y _ u.

w8 | Providing - v Free | 14,000 | 14000  [5432 39 %
' Internet to BPL 1

| hougeholds

Audit observed the following:

-+ +he KFONproject, initially set for-completion by September 2018, then by March 2021, and later
o vextended toJuly. 2021, rerains incomplete as of February 2024, Despite muliiple extensions,
+ + jncluding thelastorieuntil March:2024, no liquidated damages were seen deducted from payments
.+ ito.M/s BEL for missed milestones for reasons attributable to them, Failute to enforce penalties for
.+ sdeélays indicates inadequate project supervision and undue leniency towards the System Integrator.

- Company intits’ replystited: (Ogtober 2023) that the Covid pandemic adversely affected the

. .. constriction work for #limost-2 years. Further, other issues such as RoW, cashflow issues.ete. So

v the delay itk implementingthes projecti was. not attributeble to the System Integrator. Hence the

: Technical Committee of KEON and Board of KFON Litd, had decided not to impose LD at this
stage. ' _ : '

. The reply that:constiuction work affected for two years due to Covid pandemic is not supported

by any-eviderice. There'were 4mmonths of lockdown in the 1% wave of Covid 19 and 2 months i

. 9 whve Technical Conumittéein its 21 meeting 24 Septernber 2021 ie after Covid lockdowns

only had approved 6 months extension tp-to March 2022 as against request forup to October2022

and stated that no revisions are allowed as delay was attributable o issues on behalf of 81 The

- reply also brings-out the failure of the implementing agency in ascertaining the exaet causes of
delay.

10

-3



i 6: - “Delay.in Data Acquisition Praject of KSEBL due to delay in KFON Project

" iir. TheReligble Communication Prajeet of KSEBL aimed to connect substations through 24-core

1 OPGWiuhder KFEON's Packige B. Fifty percent of the cost of this Project is met from Powet

© System. Déevelopment Funid- Graitt ‘afid wes expected to be completed by May 2022. KSEBL's

. eurgetit requests to KSITIL for completion have been met with slow progress from the appointed

o contractor, affecting the Reliable Confmunication Project's completion. Delays arose due to the

- low pace:of-work by KSITIL's appointed contractor. KSEBL's urgent requests for completion

were met with delays in surveying and material supply. As of May 2023, 59 additional crucial

links remained incomplete. Despite survey and BOQ approval for 37 links, installation progress

. wis insufficient. Material -supply’ delays further hindered the project. Audit noted the-Master

Service iAgreement 'exténsion to iMarch 2024, attributing projéct delays to KSITIL's failure,
impacting KSEBL's Religble Communication Project

.- The' Company réplied (Oétober.:2023) that the delays affected mostly the additional links
. demanded by-KSEBL whichiwere not included in the initial scope in 2019, The delay in links
Y, reported by KSEBL submitted ouly. during 2020 and 2021. Package B was also extended in -
. accordance with the extension of Master Service Agreement.

+.. + "Reply confirms thie delay even dfter intimation by KSEBL in 2020 and 2021,
=7, Delay in establishing KFON Conneetion to schools

. Bducational institutions ‘were also part'ef 30,000 Government institutions aimed to connect with
KFON projeet antiounced in the Budget. ,

-, 'The Kerala Infrastiveture and Technelogy for Education (KITE) project, forimerly koown as the
ot T (@:8chool project had been in partnérship with BSNL to provide broadband internet connection
© o, ito the High/Senior Secondary’ schoblstin the State since 2007. Later, KIFB-funded Hi-Tech
.+ - School Project were dimplemented ih 4,752 High Schools, Higher secondary & Voeational Higher

~ Secondary schools from 2017, inchiding 11,275 Hi-Tech Labs in primiary schools from 2018,
- T January 2020, KITE CEO.requested KSITIL for FTTH broadband eonnectivity for Hi-Tech
..« schools. By August 2020, KFON connectivity lists were sent to KSITIL, suggesting a switch from
. BSNL by 2022, Notieing stow progress; KITE repeatedly urged KSITIL for establishing KFON
: .«cotnectivity.  In October :2022, the- Chief Minister decided to enable 25,000 institutions by
)} November. 30, 2022 and based on this KITE directed primary schools not to renew connections
. beyond March 31, 2023. In March 2023, KITE CEO emphasized contecting, Hi-Tech schools
o tbefore: BSNL's March 31,-2023 .deadlirie, suggesting that if needed the schools ean renew the

~i . iconnections on their own with no financial support from Government.

e - Audit ona test chedk of commimteation observed that the pace of KEON connectivity to schools
o+, . wag poor and.-there were instances of thie schools across the state complaining about disruption in
- .1 their core activities due fo-non-conndetivity, lack of speed, delay in shifting of comnection by

. CKPON ete: KFON- gitéd dniplementation phiases and challenges such as RoW issues, reducing

. feasible end instifuticis fom 30,0004 to 19,000, As of December 31, 2023, 30,309 offices were

Lol feabible, bt onlyi9,758 were filly conhected and using it. Out 0f 13,916 Hi-tech project schools,

only 5,612 were connected to KFON. The remaining 8,304 lack primary internet for essential

. activities. The schools not connected with KFON would have to incur the interet expenses from

~ fheir owh source which would nof-be sustainable as the charges duting the last three years ranged
from ¥ 6.35 crore to ¥ 9.72 crote '

11

0a5 ey



... Despite KITE's initial communication to KSITIL four years ago and two formal inaugurations of

L+ the KPON project by the Chief Mihister in February 2021 and June 2023, only 40% of schools

i have been: covered under the -government's commitment to provide broadband connectivity
through KFON, : .

i, 1 v-Company replied (Qctober 2023) that even though the committed institutions for connectivity was
2ot 30,000 plus, due to. various Yeasons such as national highway renovation work, RoW issues etc
- faasible end institutions as on date was approximately 18972, R

.- .Replyis not tenable as 8,304.out of£ 13,916 schools were deprived of promised KFON connectivity.

8. Integration of KFON with KSWAN

o+ 4374, 2005, Governriient. of Indid mandated the establishment of State Wide Area Network

st (SWAN) throughoufithe Cotntry with an intention to connect each of India’s States and

i+ v.Union ‘Territories rto -support- National e-Governgnce Plan (NEGP) initiatives for

et iGovernment-to-Goveramients and- Government-to-Congsumer services. SWAN project

...+ ‘focuses ainly. on‘high:service:dolivery. Accordingly, in 2008, Government of Kerala had

e et up e State Wide-Area Network to extend the State Information Infrastiucture (SII -

+1¢ - gonsisting of three Network“Operating Centres (NOC) at Thiruvananthapuram, Kochi and

. Kozhikode and the: s-Governance: Data Centre at Thiruvananthapuram) to the 14 District

L1 4 Distiiet PePs (Point.of Preserice), 152 Block PoPs and 63 Mini POPs and connecting to NOC,
Thiruvananthapures. ' ' : :

-+ Under KSWAN 4890 miunber-end offices were operating and they were alse getting connected fo

- KFON: Since.iboth: netwarks “were -co-existent, it would be an additional expenditure for
- government to ménags*both networks, Hence the integration/migration of KSWAN with KFON
. ..was essenfial and af integtation plan Was chalked out between Kerala State IT Mission and KSITIL
. which was commuiicated to. the Secretary (Electronics & [T Dept.) Govt. of Kerala in Janyary

. 2023, ‘As per the plan; priorityshould be given to KSWAN offices connected through leased lines
(BSNLYRailTel) .and these offices would retain KSWAN as the redundant connsctivity, When

. KFON ‘entérs the' O&M phase these ldased line connections should gradually be discontinued.
- Ongeall the KSWAN lend. offices have been on-hoarded to KFON network, the KSWAN PoPs

-, would be discontitinéd in.a phased manner except Campus LAN (CLAN) at district collectorates.

.+ - - As per the three phase plan it-was to énsure 100% KFON connectivity in KSWAN offices by June
2023, decomtissioning of Mini PoPs & Block HQs in a phased manter by December 2023 and

hand over the entire KSWAN assets to KSITIL by February 2024, -

A per the mimutes bf the heeting regarding KSWAN- KFON integration held on November 2023,

. it was reported that out 'Gf the 4,896 KSWAN comnected instifutions, only 1,374 hed KFON
. equipment installed; and merely 724 offices were actively using KFON ot discovered af the KFON
- NOC. Hende. the balance 4172 Govt. institutions connected with KSWAN were either not
. connected ot not:intégrated -with KFON thereby thwarting the timely implementation of the
'KSWAN-KFON integration plat. When pointed out the Company replied (October 2023) that
there was huge diffetence in techinologies between KSWAN and KEON and integration required
alot of co-otdination between the two organisations. Work-was on for the balance integration work

and it would be completed by Dedember 2023. The reply is not acceptable as only 15 % of the

, . KSWAN connected -offices. were using KFON by December 2023, Had it been timely

12

.

L)



T

implemented, the. Govt. institutions: which were using the Internet leased lines of BSNL/Railtel

. .-could have migrated: to KEQN-as per the integration plan submitted to Govt. or converted their
1.1, exiting: onhectionito-ia secondary: ene thereby avoiding/limiting the expenditure on account of

- 1

Yy

- other broadband chiarges inchuding leased line charges which are on the higher side. -

. ons
9, Selection of PMA on single tender basis

As per the Govermnani: Order dated 30.07.2015 single tenders shall not normally be accepted for
the first time and the same can be considered for acceptance only in emergent situations that too

subject to recording:of idetailed. justifications in suppott of aceeptance with the approval of
“cotfipetent authority: Consequent.to invitation of tendets, if only one bid is received or only one
- bid is found eligibleafter technical evaluation, such a bid shall be termed ag single tender/bid. If a

singlé bid is received during the first invitation; authority inviting the bhid shall not open the bid.

. . The authority may éither-opt to re-tender the work or extend the last date for acceptance by 15

working days to élicit fesponse.of other prospéctive bidders, If no bid received during the extended

. tittie, re-tender shall be tesorted to. However, in doing 50, the single bid recetved earlier shall not

be opered.

. In-the 4th Technicel ’Cdxﬁmi;ttee. (TC) meeting on October 21, 2019, M/s CDAC was deemed
- ineligible as they werevegistered underthe Societies Act, not the required Companies Act/LLP
' AGE 2008, In the subsequent Séh-miceting on Octaber 30, 2019, M/s Hesel Engineering's solvency

4

i certificate ?Wa&dée;nié&?iﬂf\zalid 45 thwas issued to their holding company, M/s Henry & Farad,
-Onaly M/s Thomas Constrietions and M/s TCIL qualified for technical bid gvaluation,

o After evaluating technical Bids; M/s TCIL was the sole qualifier. They were invited for a technical

()

- for the KFON project was on single tender basis which was against the extant Government Order

présentation -in - the 16th 'meeting o+ November 2, 2019, Pollowing this, M/s TCIL was
recomménded for finavicial bid-wevaluation, leading to the signing of the Master Services
Agreement on Decenmber 20, 2019, This, it is observed that the acceptance of M/s TCIL as PMA

in this regard.

« Gompany'replied that (October 2023) single tender was resorted because of the reasons such as

.+ tenderwas extended two times, quitk boarding of PMA was required sinee the project had already
. .cotiiméncéd. atid the bidderwas.a Gol PSU. The reply highlighted that the selection of the PMA

L was delayed significantly; ocoutring much after the selection of the System hitegrator in March
©. 2019, This delay-resulted in a shertage of time and led to violation of norms.

10.  Procurement of OPGW from China violating Tender conditions (AO No. 06) .

13

.+ The Reques. for Proposal:(RIP)for. Selecting a Project Monitoring Agency (PMA) for the KFON
- project was issugd ohSeptember7;2019, with bids opened on October 11, 2019, Four companies
. patticipatéds M/s Teléeommunication-Consultaits India Limited, M/s Hesel Engineering Private
" Limited, M/s Thomas Constructions, and M/s CDAC Technology Promotion Cenfre.

152



Ot

‘Request for Proposal:(RIP} for the Implementation of the Kerala Fibre Optic Network & Reliable

1. Commiunication and Data’ Acquisition Network specifies in clause 5.2 of Vol 1 that the optical

ground wire (OPGW) must be procured from an Indian Manufacturer, M/s LS Cable India P,

o s Tid: was the consortium partner for the supply and installation of OPGW.

i Technieal Coiitice of KSEBL noted:(23 September 2019) that RFP Pre-qualification criteria
i - states that the OPGW shall be from an Indian Menufacturer, This clause hiad been given in tune
- wyith the “Make ih Todia™ program of the Central Goverrinnent. Hence, KSEBL insisted that OPGW

shall be from Indian manufacturer. However, it was also pointed out that the decision on admitting
the material other than the -one committed in the _tender document was vested with the

 agreement/work order guthority.

cco2One Asst. Exéeutive Engineerfrom KSEBL was deputed to witness the sample selection for the
typetest of OPGWieable (unider’ Package-B) at the manufacturing plant at M/s LS Cable India Pvt,
o Ltd, Haryand o 04, Noveniber 2019, It was reported that the manufacturing plant of M/s L8 Cable

o o Tndia Pyt Tid had-no. facility to manufacture the Optical unit of OPGW cdble. It was gbserved

LI

o :

. that the'entire Optical unit of OPGW(i.c Optical fiber with buffer tube, FRP and thermal barrier

‘binding inside the. Alumiinfuit tube) would be itmported from China. T he manufacturing process

beingdone at M/s LS Cable India Puf. Lid was cladding of Aluminium on steel wire and winding

o of Auminium clad steel wire on the Optical wnit of OPGW. It was remarked that as per
v Commercial bid letter 1142/ mktg/HI:S &SCB/KFON101 dtd 31 October 2018 Iterm rate BOQ the
- offered make for OPGWwas “LS cables” and ‘Sterlite power” only. It was pointed out by KSEBL,

 that TGG China was a manifacturer-other thar offered in the bid and quality contrel could notbe

. ascertairied. Hencé, it-was recommended not to accept “TGG China” and to insist that

-+ manufagiurerof Opticaluhit and OPGW shall be as per RFP and Commercial bid letter,

+ In‘the meetitig held ons 04%@%1%6‘3:%2911,_ with M/s LS Cable by KSEBL and PMU, LS cable
cinformed:that Gptical Unit will be sowrced from TGG Ching, KSEBL and KSITIL informed that
L. . they would review and necessary approval shall be obtained from the authority.

. The Techrical Cominittes of KSEBL-noted (11 Novetiber 2019) that M/s L8 Cable had changed

- the fibre part;of OPGWY fiom the Indian manufactuter to China. company M/s TGG, which wag

-+ contrary to the documents:submitted at tlie time of the tender. M/s LS Cable would be importing

. not onty fibre but. also the whole fibre assembly from M/s TGG, China and this was a new

'+ information for KSEBL:The Committes of KSEBL outlined several concernsregarding the optical

- ground wire (QPGW) produrement: process before proceeding with type tests in China such as
ailure of L8 Cable to give satisfactoryf explanation regatding fibre change, impertirig costlier fibre

part.frop. China mot complying with REP condition that the product shall be form an Indian
. maniufacturet, despite avdilability of Indian manufacturers like M/s Sterlite and M/y Corning, LS
. Cable ptanned to fmport it from!China without satisfactory explanations eto. Hence, the Technical

Committée of KSEBL:suggested that the above points may be examined by a High-level
committes/independent third party/another subject expert commitice and based on their
recomrhendations-only, shatl be proceeded for the type tests. Only after ensuring the validity ef

. acoreditation: certificate of the testing lab for condueting all the type tests lsted in the RFP on

OPGW including fibte part, the approval for eonducting type tests shall be given.

LS cdble intimated . (02. December 2019) that as pet Notification of Departinent of
Telecommunication (DOT) dated 29 August 2018 for categorising the product as *Make in India’
the local content should be a minititini of 55%, in liew of the same & Chartered Accountant had

14



«certified that the local content in the cost of production of the OPGW as 58 % , hence it satisfied
+ t hithie critefion of ‘Make indidia’: The said OPGW could be deemed as manufactured in India, which
. i wasiin lile to fhe RFP kriteria; M/s 18 iCable has also produced a Certificate from a Chartered
| o1+ Accouritant which stated that. percentage of cost of production in OPGW imported content share
¢ innowaes 42 Vb (souree TGG, China) and Indian content share was 58 %. _

« 2KSITIL. intimated: (03 December 2019) KSEBL that BEL had submitted the clarification on the
- v commerts raised by KSEBL and-oh serutiny it was found that the conditions of ‘Make in India’
was being satisfied and they have addressed the requirements in other queries viz., the accreditation

of the 14b and the tests conducted there,

A7 AKSITIE further 1nt1mated (17 December 2019) to KSEBL that ag the Tendering Au‘chontyn KSITIL
- obberved ‘that [;S -Cable;i the manufacturer of OPGW cable satisfies the conditions of Indian
. ‘Manufactureras mientioned. in REP- (5.2 Prequalification Criteria. (lobal company which is
registered in Indla and has manufacturing, ‘

Based on, KSITIL’S direction as above KSEBL concluded that as the tendering authonty decided
o accept the OPGW manufactured by M/s LS Cable by importing optical fiber unit from China
-and cotifirmed the dccreditation requirement of Sanghai National Cenfer for Testing and Inspection

+ for Blectrical . Cable & Wire Co!, for *conductmg Type tests, flrther sorutiny by Techmcal
Corimittee was itrelevant,

s wAnditobserved. that K SITPIL did not titilize available mechanisms in the DOT Natification for
et sgitlingt-doubts/complaints wregdrding ‘loeal content by referring to Telecommunications
Engmeamng Gentre:(TEC). or technical auditor as aceredited by DoT. Despite strong reservations
.. from KSEBL against. 1.8 Cable's OPGW.adherence to Make in India standards and RFP violations
i ~+ahdquality assurance issues, KSITIL: favoured LS Cable without proper verification. KSITIL
.rélied: solelyron IS Cable's documents-and affirmed that the OPGW met Make in India staidards

. without even cheeking-whether the DoT notification as suggested by LS Cable was applicable for
. OPGW. The DOT Notification .of August 2018 specified a 55% Tocal content requirement for
<+ . Optical Fibre Cable: (OEE), not for-Optical Ground Wire (OPGW). When KSITIIL, accepted LS
Cable's OPGW, there was no fixed standard for OPGW in India. A standard was introduced later
. in November 2021 by the Ministry of Power, setting a mitimum local content of 60%. Relying on
the KSITIL? s affirmation, KSEBLwhs also forced to accept the OPGW supplied by LS Cabile It
-+ would have been prudent for KSITIL torefer the matter to a high-lével committes or independent
 third patty,as requested. by KSEBL, to protect national interests and.adhere to tender conditions.
» KSITIL's: acceptance of Chiriese-made OPGW from LS Cable vmlated the national policy on

preference to Make in India and tender conditions.

- The Company rephed (October 2@23) that Optical unit used for manufacturing of OPGW supphed
1 utider KFON project-liad* been’ soureed from China and same was mentioned in the data
" requiremnent'sheet of OPGW, Manufacturing of OPEW using the optical unit had been done at the
“factory of LS Cable India Byt Lid., Haryana. To substantiate “Make in India” as per pointno 5 of
‘(Yazette notification of Department of Telecommurdcation dated 29.08.2018 for categm*lzmg the
.+ produet as “Malke in India” where in it Was mentioned that local content should be minimum of
55%. A Chartered Accountant certificate was submitted by M/s BEL certifying that local contenit
used for manufactiting of OPGW was 58%. The Technical Committee of KPON stated that the
+ i iproduct satisfied Make in India. Hence no tender condition was violated.

15

T



.~ ... The:compaty responded (October.2023) that while the optical unit used in manufacturing the
* i OPGW for the KEON projett was sourced from China, the actual manufacturing of the OPGW
i+ o . pegurred atthe LS Cable India Pvt. Ltd. factory in Haryana. They provided a Chartered Accountant
v -ocertificate: onfirming that the! local content in the manufacturing process amounted to 58%,
-4 nexeceeding the minimum requirement of 55% stipulated in the Department of Telecommunication's
. Gazette notification dated 12908.2018..The Technical Commitiee of KFON concluded that the

i . product satisfied the Make in Tndia criteria, Hence, no tender condition was violated

Company’s reply fails to address the fundamental issues of applicability of OFC standards for
OPGW for Make ini India compliance and not using the hi gh-level commiitee review mechanism
e ipreseribed:in the DOT-Notification. KSITIL's failure to verify compliance with Make in India
. < standards beforeraceeptitig, LS Gable's OPGW from China violated national policy and tender
conditions, .

. i Eement
< 41, ....Extra cost on BMA-nhai‘ges due to delay in the completion of the project Rs. 6.38
crore '

o A-Master. Service: Agfeement: between KSITIL and Telecommunications Consultants India
. Limited (TGIL) was éntered bn 20 December 2019 appointing TCIL as the Project Monitoring
v Agency(PMAY) for K erala Fibre Optico Network and Reliable Communication & Data Acquisition
oo Network:-As per the Agresiment, thertotal value of the eontract was Rs. 19,98,29,483 including all
. fayes. This tentative ‘east ‘comprised: of two parts: A. Deliverables for Rs. 9,11,87,308 and B,
Maripower forRs. 781,569,712 plus taxes of Rs. 3,04,82 463, The Manpower cost is worked out
. dfor-the'provision of specified quantity manpower for 16 months. It was also mentioned in the
" .agreement that thenimbet of menths. (16 months) for Manpower is indicative and shall increase

as perthe duration of the contract.

<.+ Ag per-élause 8 Durationt 6{:the contract, the contract shall be valid for a period of 24 months or
.« . Project Go-Live, whichever is-latest:subject to maximum period of 30 months from the date of
~ signing the contract.

Though 24 months of contradt was over by 19 December 2021, since the Project Go -Live is not

achieved, the contract is still valid. |

“Themagnitude o wotl was teduced from 53,000 Km of OFC to approximately 30,000 Km of
- OFG laying post survey and hence the effort of monitering the same. The following table shows

the paymment status to TCIL: o ‘

' Quarter ?eﬁod - Amount (Rs.)
TaQ1 | f Jan-March 2022 | 15717932,
@ Apl-june 2022 | 15873856
Q3 Tuly-Sept 2022 | 16680121
04 TOckDeo 3022 | 15527146
16



Tota] B 63799055

‘10 Hie Fromn‘the ghovetablelit oan belebsgrvedithat during the first four quarters of'the extended period
" alone Rs; 63799055 wasipaid:ts M/STOLL. For the 15t quarter of 2023 invoice for Rs. 15031916
1. 0 yas taised by PMA; biftithe paymentiwas yet (Feb 2024) to be made, Details of PMA manpower
. i ccharges from 2023-onwards was awaited, There is uncertainty over the date of completion of the
* ‘project resulting in chance of‘continved payment to the Project Monitoring Agency. The rationale
: of continuing with the present strength of manpower by PMA when the physical progress of the

L s work was nearly completed sought for in Audit was not furnished.

1o feThus,fhie. delay-in coripléting the project in time has'resulted in excess expenditure towards
‘1t gonsultancy: chatges -for manpower provision to the Project Monitoring Agency which was
avoidable. ‘

e Gompanyy i itshreply (October 2023) explained that the reason for the project extension was due

(Y, to eovid pandemic, maturalicalamities and interdependency on KSEBL regarding getting timely

o< ghitdowhs for therproject éxecution rostlting in unavoidable delay and consequent extension of
service of PMA. also, '

it Thereply copfitms:the factthat the inability of KSITIL in completing the project had resulted in
unwarranted payment to PMA. ,

Caeal, e Unwarrahited;extna:p'stjrment for Suxvey of route, design and submission of drawings

-+ oRequestforProposal (REP) included.otigdtein; Survey of route, design and submission of drawing
= +for approval and detailed list of materials required for the work and providing as built drawings
+ - afterthe exécution of work as a combined activity, it was not specified as a separate ling item in
v+ i, theagreement with M/s. BEL; The rate quoted for the above item was Rs.681.76 per Kim for 49330
©o . Kem excluding GST. Total quoted amount including tax was Rs. 3,96,84,840.

-8 Despite'the initial survey covering approximately 49,000 km, the actual fiber installation length

. ¥ -was pptimizedtoi30,000 kin: As-azesult, the length for survey activity and actual fibre installation
s s different:The Technical Committeé recommended billing based on the initial surveyed length,
-+« without congidering potential savings due to omitted activities in the redueed.scope. The lack of
.. uproperdnitial 'surveying suggests inefficiency, leading to unwarranted payment for activities not
7 performed. KSITIL failed to negotiate with M/s BEL for scopé limitation and rate fevision. This
e resulted: it tndue benefits to:M/As BEL:or its consortivm partner, although the exact gain conldn't

be determined by Audit dué to incomplete details. ' :

<oy Compaity réplied (QOcteber2023). that in:the BOQ as per the tender there was no separate line item

. tns for designiand providing.as built drawing. Though the Comipany fried to negotiate with System

« Integrator M/s. BELtthey:had not agreed for the revision on thé contention that they have
completed the survey for the entite 49330 K.,

+ The reply throws light ou the faulty BOQ specification in the tender.

17

%6



1013 . «Payment: of::Mobilization Advance- Irregularities and undue interest gain to the
contractor Rs, 36,35,57,844

-oiy {Potential bidders in he tendei for-selection of Agency for Implementation of Kerala Fibre Optic

v i Network & Reliable Communication.and Data Acquisition Network reported to Have requested

Aa- ooithat snebilization advance:be included in the tender considering the huge investment in working
capital and the return they are receiving. :

1t {9 noticed ftom the files produced to Audit that the fhen Secretary B&IT and Chairman of the

Compary, Shri M Sivasankar over phone intimated to the KSITIL officials to revise the payment
Jterms of. KFON-tenderand also to.incorporate the mobilization advance at the rate 10% to be

ot a provided to 5 ystem Titegratdr.Based onthis, a meeting was conducted on 28 September 2018, for -

"+ £ {disoussing the matters related to-Corrigendum for KEON Tender, wherein senior officers from

i ¢JKSTRIL, KSEBL were participated. tiwas decided that decision on the percentage for Mobilization
.~ veiAdvance fhay be finalised-after.discussion with Secretary- B&IT Dept. Members representing

w1 "oy KSEBLhadiremarked thatanobilization advance offered by the Company should be with interest
i+ - andhence thismay be mentiohed in the cordgendum, The interest tate could be equivalent to what
et . KSHBL offérs whichiisfhie.currert MCLR rate plus 2%. Members observed that the mobilization
- advance may be set off against the payment against supply and should not be extended farther, It
s+ was.hlso decided in-the meeting that the KSEBL team should take coneurrence on the payment
ci e tenns droen dheir Financial iAdvisorbefore releasing the cortigendum. Further to this meeting, it
bt ooy dnfimated by GM (T Gas per-the discussion between GM (T) and B&IT Secretary) that it was
o conotrequired to mention.about the interest on mobilization advance in the cofrigendum fo be issned.

« e, Binancial Advisor KSEBL:had pointed out (06 October 20 18) that F‘mthing_— wasmentioned on the
\ o -interest'rate-of advancepaymenty It: should be fixed at SBI MCLR + 3 %. Inferest should be

recovered from the first part bill itself.

- .+ Cotripendum NoWKSITILAMD/KEON/1 8/CRM-12(1)/2014) to the Tender was issued on 06

October2018. In the corrigendym if was included that 1(% of the total supply value of materials

. v againgt-submission of BG-ofequivalent amount valid till 60 days beyond implementation period

e will be provided as mobilization-advance. Tt is noted in the file that letter from KSEBL containing

+ - the-recommendatiorr bf the Finarcjal Advisor KSEBL was received in KSITIL on 16 October

.. 120180 But-IT *Seéretary -had rcopfirmed on 06 October 2018 that KIIFB agreed to provide

- Mobilization :Advance: and fit owas ‘not required to metition about the interest on Mobilization

. . Advance, The tenderwas dwarded to the L1 bidder, a € ‘onsortiim led by M/s BEL. Master Service
Agreement with BEL was sigaed on 09 March 2019.

'+ + 1 M/s BEL faised an:Tnvoiceddted 02 May 2019 on KSITIL for an amount of 1,093,802,413

e o oi(ineluding GSE)y as:Services PO Inital Advanee and also subiitted a Bank Guarantee (BG No.
.+ 0505319BG0001764 dated 26 April 2019) for Rs. 92,69,51,198 equivalent fo 10% of the total

< - supplyvalue of materials. The amount was transferred to M/s BEL on 14 August 2019 (Rs.

o 539387606) and 28 October 2019 (Rs.55,44,14,808): - o

: The following Audit Observations are made in this regard:

Asper clause 12.17 of Chapter12 of the Stores Purchase Manual, 201 3 _adijrané‘e to suppliers should
generally be interest bearing,.suitable. percentages for which would be decided on case 0 case
basis. -

18

)



~Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) issued circulars on mobilization advance from time to
time. The circulars stipulate the following:_

L btatin e e e Decigion: todprovidednterest free mobilization advance in the tender document
oo ogons shopld rest at the level of Board in the organisations,
wion wo one 1Pdymeént-ofidntetest:fiee’ mobilization advance should be discouraged, and if
! Management féels. it is-necessary in specific cases, then it should be clearly
<:stipulated 4n the tenderidocutitent and its rgeovery should be time based and not
linked with progtess of work to enstro that misuse of such advance could be
reduced. .
- The bank guatantee talen: towards mobilization advance should be at least 110 per
e -:jcent of the advance atid the mobilizatibn advance should not be paid in less than . -
s B T bW mstalments\except in specml c1rcumstances for the reasons to be recorded,

The interest rafe to be charged for the: Mobilization Advance way omitted to be disclosed in
.+ Corrigendum 4t the demand-ofthen ‘Secretary, Information Technology Department Shri. M
( / Sivasankar.

<o Further,-while Wsbursing the: Mobilization Advance to M/s BEL, XSITIL failed to reach an
agreement with M/s-BELia$ to-fheintérest rate of the Mobilization Advance and method of
+» vecoveryofadvance in fumle bills. This was in violation of clanses in Stores Purchase Manual and
CVC Circulars.

» ﬁ[‘he comipany alsd-did nat Fecovetithe advance so given from fhe:subsequent RA Bills til] date.
+ ~Thits has resulted.ih undue interest ;gain of Rs. 36,35,57,844 to M/s BEL calculated at 9 % interest
rate and avoidable blocking up of Government funds,

Tt ds aldot noticed that approval’ of the Board of Directors of KFON Ltd was not -obtained for
payment of Mobilization Advance to M/s BEL.

-+ v The'Bank Guarantee obtained from M/s BEL was for Rs. 92,69,51,198 only by excluding the GST
+ 1 e-pomponent of the invoiee. CVC guidelide requiring a bank guarantee of 110 % of the amount of
- Mobilization Advance to be collected was disregarded.

. In the absence of details Audit could not ascertain, how M/s BEL disbursed the Mobilization
A Advance received amongst the consortmm partners,

The. Company replied (October 2023) that similar projects executed by offier states :moludmg

. .-Bharat Nethad similat payiient-of mobilisation advance towards meterial supply without interest.
. ovAs. perithe enrrents payment payiment -milestone, mobilisation advanee is the first milestone
..' payment:The payment milestone was destgned in such a way that the advance amount would bo
.. autoratically absorbed. from subsequent paynients. For example: the second milestone payment
.. vas 40% ofrhatérial delivery cost. The second running bill submitted by M/ BEL towards supply
- ~was Rs,1100.34 croré i:e' 40 % wof the material cost against which the total value of material

. gelivered was Rs. 250 crores. 8o, there was no undue gain in such a transaction. :

¢ - «The berpany's response that similar projects in other states had mobilization gdvance payments
without interest does not justify the lack of interest-bearing mobilization advance in this case. The
~Stores Purchase:Manual and GV circulars clearly outline the requirement for interest-bearing
-advaneks and discourage ifiterest-free mabxhzatlon advance uznless exphmﬂy stated in the tender

19

e



documienty approved by the Board; and recovered in a timely manner. The absence of an agreed

. interestrate.and method of recovery.with M/s BEL violates procurement guidelines and exposes
. fhe.corapany to. findncial risk: Furthérmore, failing to recover the advatice from subsequent bills
+.-and 1ot obtaining Board approval forthe payment demonstrate procedural lapses. The company's
. assertionthat theadvance amount iy automatically absorbed from subsequent payments does not

- rhitigate he nEed for. inferest-bearing - mobilization advance and adherence fo procurement
- guidelines. Themndue interest:gain to-M/s BEL and disregatd for CVC guidelines regarding bank
. .guatantee -amount further+highlight the frregularities in the process. Therefore; the company's

response does not address the fundamental coneerns raised by the audit observations regarding the

... lack-ef interest-bearing mobilization advance, procedural violations, and financial implications.

+{The-company's explanation thatrétmilar projects in other states had interest-free nobilization
advance does not justify thedeparture from guidelines requiring interest-bearing advances outlined
«inithe Stores Purchase Manual and €VC cirgulars. The absence of an agreed interest rate and

-+ yecovery method with MYs BEL violated procurement guidelines and exposes the company to
- finaneial tisk. -Additionally;the: failure to obtain Board approval demonstrates procedurel lapse,

- Fhecompatty's assértionsthat the advance amount was automatically absorbed from subsequent

v paymeénts‘did not mitigate! the meed for interest-bearing mabilization advance and adherence to
.+ prdeurement guidelines. The undue finterest gain to M/s BEL and disregard for CVC guidelines
. togarding bank cguaranteeiamount highlighted irregularities in the process. Therefore, the

.. company's fespense dobs not adequately address the concerns raised by the Audit.

ey % i

1A0Y Ju%:

s Mir “Ineffective iniplerientation of Project Management Software {AQ No, 18)

« -. “'The Projéct Management Software (PMS), c@.stin.g Rs. 2,32,02,203 inténded to streamline projoct

i .. planning, stheduling, fracking, and reporting, faced significant challenges and delays. throughout
ne iy itnplementation phasewAudit observed that,despite initial commitments and deadlines set by
. the System Integrator (SI);:M/s BEL, the PMS failed to become fully operational according to the

agreed-upon timelines.
Keyissues identified inglude:

e Delays in delivering operational PMS tools.
. e :Lack.of commitment and transparengy from the SI regarding timelines and
deliverables. =~ - : '
- e -Incomplete features and functionalities, such as live tracking in GIS, inventory
- management, and dashboard updates. '
is Instaneces of migsing ot changing data within the PMS.
cow - Complaints regarding functionality issues, including incomplete records, missing
data, and login problems.
. e s Discomiect between actudl project work and PMS updates.

. As aresult ofthese challenges, theiintended benefits of the PMS, which was agreed to be dél‘ivefed. |

in February 2020 was notready-even in June 2022.Thus, the subpar implementation of PMS
severely hampered project management. :

Company replied (October 2023) that as the project had already commenced there was data gap
which could notbe bridged becaiise a lot of work hiad already been done in the field. While noting

20

"'“‘.

)



+ .o theraudit observation. for compliance,. Company stated that they h_aél intimated the SI to take
¢ ctiegiecessary. actioni-for.imgking: thecPMS as an effective tool for monitoring the Projest
implementation as well as O&M. -

The reply confirmed the audit observation.

v 75008, 0 .- Delay in monetisation-Failure to meet operational expenditure from revenue

The Administrative Sanetion issued by Covernment of Kerala en 11 Novembet 2019 stated that

cor vothescost.of epérating expenditure of KFON fot seven, years amounted Rs., 428.85 crore (inelusive -
v enof Taxes) shall have to be met from the project revenues. '

3 {The fundig dréim ‘Governnent.and KIIFR was only for ereation of the KFON Infrastructure. The

1t wOperational and Maintenande. (O&M)'cost should be met from the reveénue generated from the
oo 1 monetization of the KFON infrastructure. The yeatly financial comimitment of KFON Litd would

f, include the following:

Finanecial Commitment

Rs 61.00 Crores/year

| SEL'?N_Q;:. w| Components of Cost
i7" 77 [{O&M cosbto BEL |
T2 [ RoWeay o | Rs 3 Crore/year

ST BT T L Anmiiy (Principal + Interest) to KIIFE for 11 | Rs 135.7 Caenssiyear
| years | - | |

& Foir Aﬁnual payments to KSEZ;BL Rs 16.00 C‘foraslya.ar

5 T CU[AGR i e " Rs31.89 (8% of anmual revenue)

6 = ¥ 1Ac’iminist1‘a.timi cost L | Rs 15.00 Crores/year.

PR 7, 71| Revetius share with partners (LCOs, LNP, | Rs 74 Crores/year
! MSP ete) '- -

() T8 T Bandwidth charges B R 1.00 Crores/year

9 U | Tech Upgrade -~ | Rs 30 Crores/year
L0 Total ooy o - B ' Rs 367.59 Crores

v TLASTRer the proposal for-working eapital submitted by KSITIL to GoKon 02 November 2023, it
. -was informed fhat systemaugmeritation including tech upgradation chatges amounting to Rs. 100

- cérore yearly capital-expenditire was required because of the nature of the project. The proposal

L pegged the expected revenue forthe.year 2024-25 at Rs, 196.27 crore whereas the projected

* “iexpenditure for the Financial Yéur 202425 at Rs. 413.73 erore. It was pointed ot that KFON Lid.
neaded to earn a minimum revenue of Rs, 342 crore per year tomest all obligations and breakeven,

1 e KFON demanded 116Jﬁaﬁﬁa@y@ﬂ:’lﬁ.}y&aﬂy grant of Rs. 200 crores from the State Govertment for
(0o v theetinig: operationalséxpenditire : ofigiving connections to Government institutions instead of

21

\ 4%



Ve bllhnga“each gndividual: office; which may increase cost. However, Gok is yet (February 2024)
. -acéede totherequest of KEON: thérehy 'severely affecting the working capital position of KFON.

Lty =Thus,"1tr iwasanevitablesfor KFON-project to be monetised at the earliest. However, there was
'+ stgnificant delayin.dacisfon making provess within KSITIL and Gevernment level as deseribed in

the following chronology:
Preparation and Engagement (2020- 2021)

»  Meetings with TSPs and LCOs held on 03/03/202() and 20/12/2021 to gange

industry demands,
Ay ot W Pmpbsaltfo invite Bxpression of Interebt (Bol) from mtenested pa:r’aes to determine

demand and pricing.

Board Discussions (2022)

g b 100 Foisrdencfahgars Detailed: diseussion during the 10th Board meeting; Managing Director
was directed to revisit the agenda:
Sl S v Pebraary. 11ty Board : meeting, Chairman approved minutes except for
ST VRN UNERTY monetization plan, deferred for further discussion.
St coaehord doe eAprle 26 Board meeting, consensus not reached due to Chairman's objections on
- RP for channel parthers.
e e e 8 rAugust 13t Board meeting, no decision made on REP for channel partners.

@overnment Interventlon and Commitiee Formstion (2022):

e :-*December rd4th zB@ardimeetmg chaired by new Chairman, noted fhe status of the

monetization project.
S n o onide s wGo fssned ordersion 1741 1/2022 forming a commiittee to finalize the mopetization
policy.
St et Cotnindtteé held 6 meetings between 22/11/2022 and 11/0]/2023 amvmg at a
monetization model.
o o The committee had-éxamined 4hie’ features of two models i.e. Proprietor Model and the Ma:r'lager

it o Model for KRONsLitdion the teport,ithe Committes pointed out the fol‘lowmg areas (KFON

Maonetisation Products) for revenue: generaﬁ{m

i. Revenue fiom Government Institutions
#, Revenue from leasing dark fiber
o iii. Revetiue from providing Internet Leased Line (ILL)

B N (- +Coniinéicial connections to households~ Fiber to the Home (FTTH)

V. KFON WiFI
e e + Monetizing:Go-Location of assets in the Network Operating Center (NOC) and

375 Paints of Presence (POPs)

~ . The Committee had recommended-for Proprietor model and recommended a Managed Service
Provider .(MSP) may be selested through tender process to support KFON Ltd. on day to day
technical and commercial activities. GoK had approved the recommendations of the Committee
vide GO dated 16 Mazch 2023. After the issue of GO approving the monetisation plag, KFON Ltd
thad selected a Managed. Servies Provider (MSP) thlough tender and the work was awarded on 24

March 2023.
22

A
PR

(.



... Audit observed that thers was. significant delay in the monetisation of the KFON project because
Laiic0f the delay in: deciding on the: modeél for monetisation resulting in project failing to meet the
reei ioperational expenditure whith was envisaged to meet from revenue of the project. The additional
as i maititendnce gxpénditure tll Gotnplete. Go-Live was proposed to be capitalised by KSITIL, instead
ciovthiof meeting:ib-from theFreyenue «df the project which was against the DPR proposal or
Administrative Sanction given by the Gok.. :

o - dtds further observed that no-definite titneline for implementation of the monetisation plan and
revenue realisation has been finalised by KSITIL or KFON Ltd. This would cast doubt on the -
ability of the KFON Ltd. to raise the bare minimum. finds for its sustainability requirements such

4 pg«débt serviing, operatiol and maintenance expenditure to System Infegrator, RoW charges and

ot of power ‘charges 1o KSEBL, administrative overheads.of KSITIL and KFON Ltd. ete. which was
estimated to be around Rs. 342 crore per year.

.+ ¢ Repéating the varlous-disctssions of the Board and Committee meetings as stated above in its
-+ 5+ sreply,Gompany: further stated (©ctober.2023) that to commence operations, the ISP hardware,
‘Y, goftware and licenses weré required and the same were being proeured to enable KEON Litd. to

give connections to 5 lakh custorners. . ‘ ‘

v+ The reply reiterates the audit. observation. The consultations and meetings and procurement of
- different hardwhre-and Hoensésicould have been done parallel to the implementation of the project

-1 ghowed that out of 30309.1i0s.:of Feasible scope of End Offices, only 19,706 Bnd Offices were
o vigible as tive-and dmeagre 9,758 (32 per cent) End Offices were using KFON connection. In the
'« case of free internét connéction to 14,000 BPL families, as of 15 January 2024, only around 5,050
(36 per cent) -connections could be given. Thus, the prestigious project of the govemnment
. +; annohced in the Budget more than six-yeats ago is still in the status of ‘work in progress” even
after spending ¥ 724 crore.

B . | Vosh W oAy

SRR Sr. Deputy Accorintant General (AMG II)

23

ER!




C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3 3140

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

AT TRTOETET (ST 11) 1 Hiaterd, der, e
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT I1) KERALA,
TH]RUVANANTHAPURAM-695 001 -t

wrufreaT
Dedicated t¢ Truth in Public Interast

06 185 5
- 23 No. CA. TI/A/12-8895/ 4 &
4 Date:  04/01/2023

y
To

The Registrar,
Centre for Development of Imaging Technology
(C-DIT), Thiruvallom,
Thiruvananthapuram — 695 027 ~
Sir,

Sub: Forwarding of the Inspection Report on the audit of accounts of Centre
for Development of Imaging Technology (C-DIT},
Thiruvananthapuram for the period 2016-22 .

1 am to forward herewith the Inspection Report on the audit of accounts of
Centre for lievclopment of Imaging Technology (C-DIT), Thiruvananthapuram for
the period 2016-22. Your remarks on the Inspection Report may please be furnished so
as to reach this office not later than four wceké from the date of receipt of this letter. A

copy of the report has been sent to Secretary, Government of Kerala for remarks.

Receipt of the Report may please be acknowledged.

Yours faithfully,

SENIOR AUDIT OFFICER

Faw

3,

T4 / Telephone : 0471-2330899  $-9¢1/ e-mail agaukerala2@cag.govin W / Fax : (0471) 2330699, 2332022




4/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

INSPECTION REPORT ON THE COMPLIANCE AUDIT OF CENTRE FOR
DEVELOPMENT OF IMAGING TECHNOLOGY (C-DIT), THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
FOR THE PERIOD 2016-2022

PART1

Introduction

The Centre for Development of Imaging Technology (C-DIT) was cstablished in December 1988
and registered under the Travancore Cochin Literary, Scientific and Charitable Socicties Act,
1955. The main objectives of the Institution are to become the leading service provider and
product innovator in new media information technology systems, tools, applications and content
development of sustainable and appropriate imaging technology for science and development
communication. C-DIT engages for executing different projects/works in the above fields for
various Government departments/PSUs/Govt. institutions etc for which C-DIT receives required

funds from them for meeting the expenses concerned.

Organizational Set up

When C-DIT was started (i.e. in 1988) it was under the Cultural Affairs Department and later vide
the Govt. Notification No. G.O(Ms) No.462/2005 dated 20.12.2005, it was put under the control
of General Administration Department. At present the C-DIT comes under the Administrative
Control of Electronics and Information Technology Department (Vide G.O (Ms) No.
239/2017/GAD dated Thiruvananthapuram 24.07.2017). C-DIT has a Governing Body and an
Executive Committee with representatives from Government Departments along with a
Governing Body. The Director is the ex-officio head of the Society and was in charge of projects
undertaken. He shall be appointed by the Government and shall be in overall management of the
affairs of the Society subject to the control and supervision of the Executive Committee. The
Registrar shall be appointed by the Government and the account and cash of the Society shall be
under the immediate supervision and control of the Registrar. The Registrar is in charge of all
administrative matters including appointments.

C -DIT has three regional Centers.

SI No | Name of Regional Centers
i Kayamkulam
2 Ernakulam
. 3 Kannur

The Cybersri project (Training Centre for SC/ST students) under C-DIT is functioning at
Harippad.



5 C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3 N

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

Financial Information

SI No. |Financial Year | Income Expenditure
(Xin Lakh) | (X in Lakh)

1 2016-17 4545.10 3710.40

2 2017-18 5556.89 5267.56

3 2018-19 6805.30 6685.31

4 2019-20 5018.85 4778.27

5 2020-21 4066.75 434223

6 2021-22 5215.53 4174.70

Statutory Audit
Statutory Audit of C-DIT has been conducted upto Financial Year 2018-19 only and the same is
pending from F.Y. 2019-20

Authority
Compliance Audit for the period 2016-22 was conducted under section 14 of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India’s (DPC) Act, 1971

Disclaimer

This Inspection Report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and made
avdilable by the audited entity. The Office of Principal Accountant General (Audit-II), Kerala
disclaims any responsibility for any misrepresentation aﬁd/or non-information on the part of the

audited entity. Only audit observations which merit inclusion have been included in the

Inspection Report.
PART 11 - (A)
(Significant Audit Findings) i
I. Lapses due to procurements without proper planning

Agreements was entered into between KSFE and C-DIT (09/11/2017 and 13/1 1/201'7), to carry
out infrastructure audit of KSFE central office and all branches, as part of KSFE Pravasi Chitty
Programme, for a sum of 110 lakhs. In connection with this, it was decided to procure the
necessary hardware and software required for executing the work. Accordingly, C-DIT has
procured fes\:cing and measuring instruments, workstations, servers, analytics software and asset
management software for aiding in the infrastructure audit. The folldwing procurements were

made on the basis of this agreement.

-

5/40 ~



C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

1. Supply, Installation and training of Copper and fiber analyzer kits for physical network
assessment and certification. [Reference Number: OBS-482751]

As per GO (Rt) No. 16/2018/1TD dated 20/1/2018 administrative sanction was accorded for the
plan schemes of the C-DIT for the year 2017-18 for an amount of 500 lakh. Out of which
3237.91 lakh was provided for ‘network testing and IT asset management facility with state of the
art tools for WAN and LAN testing’. Further as per allotment order of the C-DIT, 297,47,456/-
has been provided for the hardware component ‘Test and Measuring Equipment’. C-DIT invited
(1/1/2018) e-tender for the supply, installation and training of Copper and fiber analyzer kit for
physical network assessment and -certification as part of setting up a network testing lab. The
source of fund was state plan fund for the year 2017-18. Against the tender, 2 bids were received
and M/s Sinetec Automation Pvt Ltd was the L1 bidder which quoted an amount of T63.45 lakhs
inclusive of all taxes. So, the purchase order was issued to M/s Sinctec Automation Pvt Ltd,
Coimbatore for an amount of ¥63.45 lakhs vide purchase order No 190/2017-18 dated 10/2/2018

as detailed below.

Sl | Description Qty | Unit price X) | Amount
No including 18%
GST

1 Copper and fiber cable testing system 1 27.88,380 32,90,288.40
with PC Sofiware for recording and
archival

2 Copper cable analyser 14 1,53,265 25,31,942.00

3 Training for 2 day 1 1,95,500 2,30,690.00

4 AMC Charges (Payable after one year) 1 2,47,443 2,91,983.00
Total 63,44,903

Subsequently, vide email dated 21/3/2018, C-DIT requested a quote for additional guantity of one
unit of ‘copper and fiber cable testing system’ from M/s Sinetec Automation. With reference to
the email dated 21/3/2018 of the C-DIT, M/s Sinetec Automation vide their letter dated 22/3/2018
quoted for the same for an amount of ¥27.60 lakhs + GST extra. After negotiation, vide their email
dated 26/3/2018, purchase order was issued (27/03/2018) to the firm for one quantity of the item
for ¥32.19 lakhs (inclusive of 18% GST).

In this connection, following observations are made.

1. M/s Sinetec Automation Pvt Ltd has supplied the items vide their invoice No SAPL/628/17-

SAPL/072/18-19 dated 21/05/2018 for ¥32.19 lakhs. Necessary training was also conducted
on 18/04/2018 and 19/04/2018. Total amount of the invoices amounting to ¥92.72 lakhs was

18 dated 31/03/2018 for 360.52 lakhs (excluding AMC amount) and invoice No.,

6/40



7140
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

already paid (354.48 lakhs in May 2018, ¥28.98 lakhs in July 2018, %6.05 lakhs.in March
2021 and 3.22 lakhs in December 2021). As per the Central Stores Stock Account of the C-
DIT, the items purchascd vide purchase order No. 190/2017-18 and 210/2017-18 are taken
into stock. But, a scrutiny of Asset Register for Server and Networks maintained by the C-
DIT it was revealed that these items are kept in Central Store without any utilization though
the same were received vide invoice Nos 31/03/2018 and 21/05/2018. Since KSFE did not
give permission to take up the IT infrastructure audit of their offices and branches, CDIT
could not utilize the facility. It is also noticed that the management did not explore the
possibilities of getting work order for using the above materials. Idling of hardware
components purchased valuing ¥92.72 lakhs even after four years is brought to notice for
remarks.

2. As per the purchase order and notice inviting tenders, 3 year onsite comprehensive warranty
should be provided by the OEM. Already 4 years were elapsed after the purchase of the
equipment. In the absence of non-utilization of hardware, its functionality could not be
ensured. Expiration of warranty period without any utilization is brought to notice.

3. As per the tender condition and the purchase order, the payment should be released only
after successful installation. Though the items supplied were not installed anywhere, full
amount (392.72 lakhs) was released. Non observance of the conditions stipulated is brought

1o notice.

2. Purchase of compliance auditing software — Operating System Scanning Tools and
Network Device Scanning Tool (Nessus tenable network assessment tools) -

Infructuous expenditure for ¥33.45 lakh, [Reference Number: OBS-485818)

In the administrative sanction (20/01/2018), ¥68.80 lakhs were allotted for ‘establishing lab &
field testing facility and ¥237.91 lakhs for ‘network testing and 1T asset management facility with
state of the art tools for WAN and LAN Testing’.

C DIT invited c-tender for the “Supply, Installation and Training of Security & Compliance
Auditing Software’ on 01/01/2018 (Tender ID: 2018_CDIT 180887 _1). The scope of the work

included

» Supply and installation of security & compliance auditing software for Network devices,
works stations, servers & Laptops

» Supply and installation of Security & Compliance Auditing Software for Firewalls,
Routers and Switches

» Supply and installation of web vulnerability Assessment tool




8/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

+ To provide training on tools for personncl.identified by C-DIT

Against the tender invitation, two tenders were received and the M/s Rakha Technologies Pvt Ltd,
Coimbatore quoted the 1.1 rates for ¥182.71 lakhs. Since, the total amount quoted by the L1 bidder
is higher than the allocated budget for the project and the CDIT had already purchased IBM
AppScan for other projects, the technical Committee recommended to purchase other items
excluding “web application vulnerability assessment tool. Accordingly, the Registrar of the C-DIT
1ssued purchase order (21/03/2018) for a total amount of ¥35.21 lakhs for the supply & installation
of items to M/s Raksha Technologies Pvt Ltd as detailed below.

SL. Description Qty | Unit price | Amount

No ® including 18%
GST ®)

] Operating System Scanning and | 1 17,99,000 21,22,820

Vulnerability assessment tool -
512 Nodes Concurrent Tool

2 Operating  System Scanning and | 13 63,847 9,79,413
Vuinerability assessment tool —
Minimum 50 Nodes
Concurrent Tool

3 Network Device Scanning and | 1 3,55,000 4,18.900
Vulnerability assessment tool )

Total 35,21,133.

On scrutiny of the purchase files it was observed that the firm had supplied (30 March 2018) the
items (VAPT 1 — (Nessus Professional — on premise- annual subscription (New) — SKU: SERV
NES- 15 Nos) and a total amount of ¥33.45 lakhs was paid to the supplier so far (Z31.69 lakhs on
25/7/2018 and ¥1,76 lakhs on 21/12/2018).

C-DIT intended to use the annual subscription of the software for KSFE Project. The key for
downloading Tenable Nessus software was made available 1o C-DIT by the supplier. Only one
copy of the sofiware was downloaded and the same was tested on 23 Junc 2018. It was not
installed in any other systems, since the nctwork testing lab project had not started. Though a
contract was entered into with the KSFE on 13/11/2017 for an amount of X110 lakh for
infrastructure audit as part of the KSFE Pravasi Chitty Project, KSFE did not give permission to
take up the IT infrastructure audit. The agreement with the KSFE for infrastructure audit expired
on 12/11/2018. As no other potential projects could be identified, C-DIT could not utilize the
software within the period of one year and the same was cxpired on completion of the
year. Thus non-utilization of the software within the license period resulted in an infructuous

expenditure amounting to ¥33.45 lakh.




C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

3. Supply installation and trajning of IT Service Management Helpdesk and Asset
Management System — Infructuous expenditure amounting to ¥31.82 lakh [Reference

Number: OBS-487227]

As per the plan fund allocation for the year 2017-18, funds of T23.60 lakhs were allocated for the
procurement of asset management software. Ior the procurement of the asset management
software, composing of ITSM helpdesk management and Client Management, to monitor and
manage its IT operations, e tender was floated on 07/03/2018. The scope of the work was to
design, size, supply, integrate, customize, test, implement, roll-out and maintain the proposed
Enterprise Management System solution, taking into account the requirements in terms of
software, hardware, licensing and skill set of the organization. This includes knowledge transfer to
the CDIT or CDIT appointed Service Provider for its efficient usage. The Technical bid opened on
16/03/2018 and only one bid was re\éeived against this tender. Due to insufficient number of
bidders the tender was cancelled and was re-tendered on 11/05/2018 (tender ref no-C-
DIT/05/HPAMPF/18-19/T009). The technical bid for the tender was opened on 29/05/2018. Two
bids were received from M/s Kinsfolk Technology Pvt Ltd and M/s. SRS Associates. The
financial bid was opened on 01/10/2018 and the work order was issued (work order No. 127/2018-
19 dated 07/11/2018) to M/s. Kinsfolk Technology Pvt Ltd (L1) who quoted an amount of 29.50
lakhs (inclusive of GST) and procured Enterprise Management System (EMS) composing of
ITSM helpdesk management and Client Management from them. As per the terms in the Work
Order, the License cost for ITSM helpdesk suite and Client Management suite are to be paid
annually in advance and 30% of the Implementation cost is to be paid at the start of the project,
and successful completion of current state assessment, SOW sign off. Details of the work order

issued are given below:

S1L Description Qty | Unit Rate | Total  amount
No without tax with 18% GST
1 Enterprise ~ Management  System | 1 17,26,000 20,36,680

(EMS) Software/Application License
for -10 Agents for 500 Assets a) I T S
M helpdesk Management b) Client
Management (As  per  Tender

specification)

2 EMS$ Implementation (As per Tender | 1 4,90,000 5,78,200
specification )

3 Training- Online / Onsite training | 1 10,000 11,800
should be vendor- certified trainer

4 AMC of Software/Application-for 1|1 2,74,000 3,23,320
Year

Total | ' 29.50,000

9/40



18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

As against the work order, the firm raised three invoices as detailed below.

Sl. | Invoice No Date Amount with | Description
No GST ®)
I 193/2018-2019 4/12/2018 20,36,680 | EMS Software/Application for 10
Agents
2 194/2018-2019 4/12/2018 1,73,460 | 30% of the implementation cost as
stipulated in the work order
204/2018-2019 28/1/2019 3,23.320 | AMC for Software/ Application for
ONe year
Total 25,33,460 ‘

An amount of ¥20.37 lakhs was paid 1o the firm on account of Enterprise Management System on

31/12/2018. In this connection following obscrvations are made.

1.

It was seen that only the BMC license details provided to C-DIT are mentioned in Kinsfolk
email dated 19 August 2020. No License key details or other credentials have been shared
with C-DIT by Kinsfolk, till date. The installation as part of the trial run was done online by
M/s Kinsfolk directly, using the key details which were available with them. As per the
agreements executed between KSFE and C-DIT dated 09/11/2017 and 13/11/2017, C-DIT
had agreed to carry out infrastructure audit of KSFE central office and all branches, as part
of KSFE Pravasi Chitty Programme, for a sum of ¥110 lakhs. In addition, an 1TSM
Helpdesk and asset management system was included in the NOC infrastructure to be
implemented as part of the ICT Components for Pravasi Chitty. Accordingly, the Asset
Management tool was procured using plan funds as part of the Network Lab to be
implemented at C-DIT. But infrastructure audit as part of the KSFE project could not be
materialised and so the Asset Management System could not be utilised by the C DIT. Also,
the C DIT could not utilise the software as it could not find out similar projects using the
same. The dne-year period of licence was already expired. So, the expenditure 50 i'"ar
incurred amounting to ¥20.37 lakhs is found to be infructuous.

The agreement with KSFE for the infrastructurc audit was expired on 12/11/2018. M/s
Kinsfolk Technology Pvt. L.id invoiced the sofiwarc only on 04/12/2018 only. As the C DIT
has no other projects for utilising the software, there was sufficient time for the cancellation
for the purchase order. Lapse on the part of the C-DIT in this regard lead to the infructuous
expenditure.

As per the plan fund allocation for the year 2017-18, to monitor and ma}lage its IT
operations, C-DIT procured Enterprise Management System (EMS) composing of ITSM
helpdesk management and Client Management from M/s. Kinsfolk Technology Pvt Ltd vide

10/40



C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

P.O No: 127/2018-19 dated 07/11/2019, For commencing the implementation of the EMS
.software, M/s. Kinsfolk Technology Pvt Ltd informed CDIT of th¢ hardware configurations,
port and communication pre-requisites for hosting the application. With reference to the
requirements, quotes have been collected from M/s ESDS, M/s BSNL and M/s CtrlS for
providing cloud services. M/s ESDS quoted the lowest monthly recurring charges for
providing the cloud services at ¥1.48 lakhs. One-time payment of %85,872.00 is also
applicable in the rate quoted by M/s ESDS. Accordingly work Order was issued to M/s
ESDS (Purchése Order No. 208/18-19 dated 26/03/2019) for the supply of cloud servers at a
cost of ¥5.29 lakhs (excl. GST) for 3 months. C-DIT had hosted asset management software
in a cloud hired from ESDS for seven months i.e. from April 2019 till October 2019. Later it
was decided to continue the cloud only if we get any client order for the asset management
and as such it was discontinued after October 2019. Server hiring charges for 3 months @
X1.74 lakhs p.m. totalling ¥5.22 lakhs (July to October 2019) due was released on
12/06/2020. %4.50 lakhs relating to April 2019 to May 2019 released in 24 June 2019.
Rental charges for June 2019 @ X 1.74 Jakhs were released on 14 October 2019 from the
plan fund. So the total payment of monthly hosting charges from April 2019 to 16/10/2019
was T11.46 lakhs. In this connection, it may be noted that there were no valid agreements
with the KSFE at the time of inviting quotations for hosting the software purchased since the
same was cxpired on 12/11/2018. As the EMS software could not be utilised, expenditure
incurred for hosting the software in the cloud amounting to T11.46 lakhs was also found to
be infructuous.
4. Supply, Implementation and Training of Cloud Based Customer Engagement Solution

via Digital Channels. [Reference Number: OBS-494258]

Government was accorded administrativé sanction for an amount of 500 lakh vide GO (Rt) No.
16/2018/ITD'dated 20/1/2018 for the implementation of the scheme ‘Strengthening the Capacities
of C-DIT” during the year 2017-18 under the H/A 3451-00-101-30 which includes 70 lakh for
‘Digital Marketing and Social Media Analytics’. As per tender No: C-DIT/02/DMPF/18/T098
Dated 23/02/18, e-tender for the Supply, Implementation and Training of Cloud based Customer
Engagement Solution via Digital Channels was invited by the C- DIT as part of the
implementation of Digital Marketing and Social Media Analytics project for C-DIT as per annual
plan of the C-DIT for the year 2017-18. This is a proprietary software product of Oracle. Against
the tender, 2 bids were received out of which, M/s Sonata Information‘ Technology Ltd, Bange{lore
was selected as the supplier and the Purchase Order was issued after negotiation to the firm vide

purchase order No. 214/2017-18 dated 28/02/2018 for an amount of ¥84.36 lakhs (¥71,48,762.78

11/40



C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

+ 18% GST) and purchased the item. The license for the platform had expired on 21 April 2019
and M/s. Sonata Information Technology Ltd. has submitted a quotation dated 08.05.2019 for
renewal of the subscription for the year 2019-20. Subsequently, M/s. Sonata Information
Technology Ltd 1\1as submitted a revised proposal on 30.05.2019. The total cost for renewal comes
to X54,86,290.30 /- (excl. applicable GST). C-DIT had again subscribed the tool for FY 2019-20
vide P.d No. 034/2019-20 dated 31.05.2019, through M/s. Sonata Information Technology Ltd.,

authorized re-seller of Oracle. The total purchase order value amounts to X64,73,823/- (incl. GST).
* But the purchase order for the renewal of the licences for the year 2019-20 was subsequenily
cancelled at the fag end of the renewal period of license vide letter dated 6/2/2020 of the C-DIT
stating that the firm had not executed necessary agreements and submitted the required bank

guarantee.
In this connection, following observations are made.

1. With reference to the purchase order No. 214/2017-18 dated 28.02.2018 for an amount of
%84,35,540/- (X71,48,762.78 + 18% GST), M/s Sonata Information Technology has raised

four invoices as detailed below.

St Invoice No. & date Value @) | IGST ) | Total ®
No'
1 SIKA1801355dt 11/7/2018 4448762.78 | 800777.30 | 5249540.08
2 SIKA1801361 dt 11/7/2018 1500000 270000 1770000
3 SIKA1801362 dt 11/7/2018 250000 45000 295000
4 SIKA 1802405 dt 25/9/2028 950000 171000 1121000
Total 7148762.78 | 1286777.30 8435540

Full amount has been paid by C DIT as of November 2018. Hoping that the digital
marketing platform could improve the expertise of C-DIT in both ongoing and anticipated
projects of C-DIT like YIP, CMO-CMDRF portal, KSFE and in other Govt websites, C-
DIT had renewed the tool for FY 2019-20 vide P.O No. 034/2019-20 dated 31.05.2019,
through M/s. Sonata Information Téchnology Ltd., authorized re-seller of Oracle. The total
P.O value amounts to T64,73,822.55/- (incl. GST). But as the projects like KSFE Pravasi
Chitty marketing could not be materialized in the year 2019-20 and due to the lack of a
properly traineci team capable of handling the Oracle tools, C DIT could not seek out new
projects where the tools can be applied and hence C DIT were unable to tap the true
potential of the solution to the fullest. The tool was under-utilized and was unable to
generate the revenue to meet the renewal expenses arising in this regard. C DIT generated
only ¥8 lakh during 2018-19 (X5 lakh from NRI Chitty and I3 lakhs from Young

Innovators Programme (YIP) of KDISC and then the first licence was expired on

12/40



13/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

21/4/2019. Thus, there is a loss 0 ¥76,35,540/- on account of purchase of Cloud Based
Customer Engagement Solution vide Purchase Order No. 214/2017-18 dated 28.02.2018
for an amount of ¥84,35,540/-.

C- DIT earned ¥33.74 lakh in 2019-20 from Young Innovators Programme (YIP) of
KDISC on the renewal of the tool vide PO No. 034/2019-20 dated 31.05.2019. But the PO
dated 31/05/2020 was cancelled vide letter dated 6/2/2020 of the C-DIT. Though invoice
No. SIKA 1901790 dated 30/7/2029 and Invoice No. SIKA 1903249 dated 31/10/2019 for a
total amount 0f 332,36,911.28 (two quarters from 22/4/2019 to 21/ 10/2019) no amount has
been paid by the C DIT so far.

2. User logins are inevitable for accessing the tool. A scrutiny of files (E File Nos C-
DIT/S1D/17/2018-Sr. HW (SID) and C-DIT/PUR/19/2018-OA2 and hard copy file No-C-
DIT/02/DM-PF/18/T098 maintained by the Purchase Division of C DIT revealed that no
records were maintained by the C DIT for allotting user logins. Though an Audit Enquiry
has been given to C DIT in this regard, details of users were ﬁot furnished to Audit. On
verifying the e-files, it was seen that there no proper trained staff available in the C DIT. In
the absences of the allotment of user logins, details of users and proper trained staff in C
DIT, which are the persons who used the 100l during 2018-19 and 2019-20 could not be
ensured in Audit. As the above expenses are met from public fund, C-DIT should have
been kept such records relating to its usage.

3. No tender was invited for the year 2019-20 before issuing purchase order No. 034/2019-
20 dated 37.05.2019 to M/s. Sonata Information Technology L.td i.c., rencwal subscription
for the year 2019-20. Though no amount was paid by the C-DIT to the firm on account of
the renewal, purchasing of renewal subscription for the renewal subscription and its usage
1s ﬁ violation of the conditions specified in the Stores Purchase Manual as well as Kerala
Financial Code.

4. No purchases werc .seen other than in 2018-19 and 2019-20 relating to the purchase of
Cloud Based Customer Engagement Solution via Digital Channels. Also, the projects like
CMDRF were continued in the subsequent years without any use of such facility. So, the
necessity of the purchases made during 2018-19 and 2019-20 vide purchase orders

mentioned above could not be ensured in audit.



14/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

II.  Revamping of CMO CMDRF Portal — Avoidable recurring expenditure duc to
adoption of proprictary softwarc. [Reference Number: OBS-491132]

Chief Minister’s Online Public Grievance Redressal (CMOQ) and Chief Minister’s Distress Relief
Fund (CMDRF) portals arc maintained by C DIT. According to administrative sanction
(20/1/2018) was accorded for the annual plan for C-DIT under the Head of Account 3451-00-101-
30 for the scheme ‘Strengthening capacities of C-DIT” for an amount of 500 lakh. Out of 500
lakh, ¥20.24 Jakh was carmarked for ‘Improving scalability, maintainability and performance of
existing e-governance applications for enterprise content management’. It was also mentioned in
the AS that procurement shall be made through e-procurement portal by observing the stores
purchase rules. Subsequently, a decision was taken on the work of the migration of the software’s
by customising Digital Document Filing System (DDFS) platform on Java by using the services of
M/s. Ospyn Technologies Pvt Ltd, Technopark, TVM and work order was issued (5/7/2018) for

this purpose using Annual Plan funds allocated for 2017-18. Details of the work order are given

below:

SI No Description Rate (3)

1 Customisation of CMO CMDRF | 20,00,000
requirements (@%80,000/- x 25 man
month

2 Enterprise Licence cost for workflow | » %200 per user for Tapal work flow
solution » X800 per uscr for file workflow

3 AMC Charges 10% of total cost of item 1 above, per

year afier six months warranty period.

The above work was proposed for the revamping of CMO CMDRF portal maintained by the C
DIT. After completion of the work (Phase I), M/s Ospyn Technologies submitted 2 bills totalling
%23.60 lakh for which a total amount of ¥22.80 lakh was paid in two instalments in December
2018 and March 2018-19.

Subsequently, M/s Ospyn had submitted revised proposal vide their letter dated 16/2/2019 for the

revamped CMO-CMDRF Phase H implementation. The revised rates shown below:

« Customisation charges - ¥25,60,000/- (32 man-months @ ¥80,000/- per man month) G

+ AMC charges - ¥4,56,000/- i.c. 10% of ¥45,60,000/- (Total charges of Phase 1 & Phase 2 -
¥20,00,000/- +%25,60,000/-)

« Technical S:Jpport for one year (2 resources) - ¥16,80,000 (for 24 man-month effort @
270,000/~ per man-month.

Accordingly, work order No. 007/2019-20 dated 24/04/2019 was issued to M/s Ospyn

Technologies. An agreement was also seen executed with the firm vide dated 08/05/2020 for the



C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

works in Phase ] and II. A Scrutiny of the files (E File Nos CDIT, /SID/CMO/6/2018-8r.SE(SID),
No. CDIT/INF027/2018-SE (INF)) & No. C-DIT/INF/27/2018 — SE{INF) revealed the following:

1.

Digital Document Filing System (DDFS) is a proprietary software of Ms Ospyn
Technologies in java platform. If the Java platform is necessary for the migration of software
applications, the C-DIT could have been invited tender for the same for a fair competition
and could select a most cconomical offer. As the DDFS is a proprietary software of M/s
Ospyn Technology, there will not be any possibility of a fair competition and economical
offer. This lead to the automatic selection of M/s Ospyn Technology for the procurement. As
this is a proprietary item, licenses from M/s Ospyn Technology are necessary for user logins
for using CMO — CMDRF portal for which payment is necessary. Users in the CMO portal
are CM Computer cell users, Call Center Users, Nodal Ofﬁcere, MP/MLA users, Akshaya
Center users, Secretariat users, State level field offices, Regional field offices, District level
field offices, Taluk level field offices, Village level field offices, Block level field offices
Local government level users etc. As per work order No. 065/2018-19 dated 05/07/2018,
“Enterprise license cost for workflow solution’ for “Tapal workflow’ was 3200 per user and
X800 per user for ‘File work flow’. M/s Ospyn Technologies vide their Invoice No. 1709
dated 18/03/2020 claimed ¥47,20,000/- being the 50% of total amount of 394,40,000/- (X800
*10000 users = ¥80,00,000/- plus 18% GST). Subsequently, M/s Ospyn claimed remaining
50% vide invoice No. 1740 dated 28/3/2020 for 347,20,000/-. C-DIT paid 347,20,000/- on
27 September 2022 to M/s Ospyn Technologies against the invoice No. Invoice No. 1709
dated 18/03/2020.7111 this connection it may be noted if the work was executed with a
software java platform of non-proprietary nature, the license fee for the user logins
amounting to 394,44,000/- (Out of which, ¥47,40,000/- have already paid) could have been.
avoided.

The purchase has been made through a single firm without any tendering process. This is a
private purchase as described in Para 7.20 of the Kerala Stores Purchase Manual. Private
purchase is a purchase without any competition from the selected firm after obtaining a
quotation. The para stipulates that private purchase can be adopted‘ only in unavoidable
circumstances. The circumstances are (i) if the item is proprietary and so the competition is
not expected to be advantageous, (ii) though the deviations from the tendering system if it
will make much profit & (iii) in unavoidable circumstances after recording the reason
thereof with the approval of the competent authority. In this connection it may be noted that
C-DIT has not obtain any sanction from the Government for the migration software of

CMO- CMDRF portal in DDFS java format. No recorded reasons for deviation from the

15/40



C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

tendering system has been recorded in the file. There were no unavoidable circumstances as
the sufficient application software developers in java platform are available in the market. It
was also seen that the Government has not given any direction for migration of the
application to DDFS. In this connection, it may also be noted that the purchase made by C-
DIT has not make any profit but creates unnecesséry burden to public exchequer. So, the
decision of adopting DDFS for the migration of the CMO-CMDRYF application is a violation
of the conditions stiputated in the Stores Purchase Manual.

. In addition to the above payments, the C-DIT has paid following payments to M/s Ospyn

technologies as detailed below.

Sl Name of item Period Phase 1 Phase I1
No (X including | ¥ including
GST) GST)

1 Customisation Charge 2018-19 2360000

2 Customisation Charge 2019-20 30,20,800

3 Developer Support Charges from | 2019-20 3,11,520
11/2019 to 01/2020

4 Technical Support Charges of two | 2019-20 19,82,400
resources from 04/2019 to 06/2020

5 Additional change requests 2019-20 4,15,360

6 Technical Support Charges (2 persons | 2020-21 9,15,600
from 04/2020 to 06/2020 and one '
from July 2020 to December 2020)

7 Additional Change requests 2020-21 3,89,400

The Customisation charges paid pertains to the cost of development in the initial two phases
of the work and the remaining ilems are pertaining to the technical support charges and
additional modification charges. The above payments were not supported by any tendering
process. DDES is a proprietary software of M/s Ospyn Technology. So, the competitiveness

of the rates could not be ensured in the above cascs.

. The agreement for the work was exccuted on 08/05/2020. As pef the agrecement,
customization work and data migration of CMO and CMDRF Software Applications data to
java platform, enterprise platform — DDFS-DMS Document Work Flow Management
System Software and user licenses etc. were included. Further, Ospyn DDFS and workflow
management is solely owned by Ospyn and was pre-existing and all the JPR vests solely
with the Ospyn technologies. IPR for the customized or migrated part of the application for
CMO/CMDREF portal shali vest with GOK/ C-DIT. Though the work orders were issued on
05/07/2018 and 24/04/2019, the agreement for both the work was executed only on 08 May
2020. Non execution of the agreement prior to the commencement of the work is brought to

notice for remarks.

16/40



17/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

5. It was seen that agreement for the transfer of Source Code was entered into with M/s Ospyn
Technology on 07/10/2020 by which M/s Ospyn Technology has agreed to provide the
source code of the customization alone exclusively done for CMO CMDRF application on
DDEFS platform to C DIT. As per the agreement the customization code is transferred to C
DIT with all rights to C DIT and M/s Ospyn Technology will not have any rights on this.
But no changes should be made to the DDFS application (platform - including DDFS
Tables) by C DIT. Also Annual Maintenance Contract will cover support and bug fixes on
the DDFS platform. Also, C DIT has no right to transfer of customization code without
obtaining prior express written consent of M/s Ospyn Technology. The above conditions
show that support of M/s Ospyn Technology 'iS,inevitable for the smooth functioning of the
application in future. If a non-proprietary software is adopted, the continued dependency
could have been avoided.

6. As per GO (Rt) No 3462/2022/GAD dated 10/08/2022 of General Administration
Department, maintenance of CMO — CMDRF portals were ordered to transfer from C DIT
to Kerala University of Digital Sciences, Innovation technology. Only the data entry work
was retained in the C DIT relating to the maintenance of the portals. In this connection it
was seen that source code of the customization of the application was not seen handed over

to the Kerala university of the Digital Sciences.

PART-1I-(B)
(Other incidental Audit Findings)
I. Improper execution of the work - Loss of revenue-reg.

Reference Number: OBS-488003

The FAST (Fully Automated Services of the Transport Department) project of the Motor Vehicles
Department, Govt. of Kerala commenced in January 2007 on a Build-Operate ~Maintain-Transfer
(BOMT) basis, with ECIL (Electronics Corporation of India Ltd.) being the service provider. At
the end of the BOMT tenure in 2010, MVD had invited tender (No. MIT4/12655/TC/09 dated
31.5.2010) for the facility management services(FMS). Two tenders viz., M/s Kerala State
Electronics Development Corporation Ltd. (KELTRON) and M/s Centre for Development of
Imaging Technology(CDIT) were received. Their bids were opened on 14/06/2010 and CDIT was
the lowest bidder with the quoted rate amounting to T688.95 lakh and awarded the FMS

project work for a period of one year w.e.f. 2010. The scope of work included:

1. Manpower support in all MVD offices



‘ 18/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3 .

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

2. Supply of consumables
3. Supply of stationery

4. Maintenance of ICT equipment at the locations

The contract between MVD and CDIT was initially extended till 31.08.2012 with the same terms
and conditions. MVD invited another tender (No. MIT4/26430/TC/2010 dated 14.03.2012) in
2012 for the FMS project with a contract duration of 3 years with some major changes in services

and other terms. The scope of work included:

1. Manpower support

2. Supply of consumables and stationery
3. Annual maintenance Contract

4. Supply of Housekeeping staff and

5

Infrastructure Maintenance

CDIT was the lowest bidder that time also and the said work was awarded to CDIT with a contract
price of ¥2899.82 lakh, inclusive of all taxes for three years, but the formal execution of the
contract between CDIT and MVD got delayed and the old contact continued to be force till
31.1.2018.

~

The second Contract Agreement (which was originally conceived for the period 2012-15) was
signed w.e.f. 01.02.2018. The tenure of the FMS-MVD contract between CDIT and MVD expired
on 31.01.2021. However, the Government ordered (through various GOs) CDIT to continue till a
new service provider is selected through a tender process and accordingly, CDIT has been

continuing the FMS service for the past one year.
In this connection following observations are made:

-1. While releasing payment against the invoice raised by CDIT, MVD was deducting
downtime penalty and deducted an amount of ¥3.20 crore during the period covered under
audit. As per RFP/Agreement, Downtime penalty was applicable only when there would be

. fault in supplying/implementing the FMS project on the part of CDIT. It indicates that said
Downtime penalty was deducted because of non-implementing/carrying-out the project
properly by CDIT which led to the revenue loss to ¥3.20 crore. Speciﬁc reason for the above
may_be stated. . ) ¢ |

2. While participating in the tender in 2012, CDIT had quoted the prices anticipating the

expenses and escalations for a period of three-year period till 2015. Considering the cost

. escalations_ that had occurred C-DIT had requested for a 30% hike in the rates of all



19/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

A\

components. But, Government vide G.O(Rt)No.186/2015/Tran dated 10.04.2015 examined
and agreed to 10% annual incremental hike since 2012 in the cost of consumables and
stationery only and the same terms and conditions were included while executing the
agreement for the project in Feb 201 § But MVD was not paying the said incremental
amount on consumables to CDIT. An amount of ¥8.26 crore is yet to receive from MVD on
account of cost of supplied consumables as per the new agreement. Action taken to realise
the said pending amount may be intimated.

3. Since the rates and conditions at which CDIT has been asked to continue were fixed way
back in 2012. Afterwards as per the Government decision the remunerations of the
employees apbointed on daily wages and contract basis. As CDIT was engaging employees
on contract basis required for the FMS-MVD project, the remuneration of those were
increased by the CDIT. Further the current rates allowed for the FMS contract included ST
@10.3% only as applicable in 2010. However, ST rates were increased by Govt. of India
from 10.3% to 12.36% to 14% to 15% during April 2012 to June 2016 and GST came into
existence w.e.f. 01.07.2017 with various rates. But, MVD remitted ST @ 10.3% only as

agreed in 2012. Extra expenditures made in this regard called for is awaited.

II.  Developing Dependency Tree Banks for Indian Languages (Tree Bank Project).
Reference Number: OBS-482927 |

Treebank is a major linguistic resource for various Natural Language Processing (NLP) tasks.
Treebanks have proved to be a crucial resource for higher level NLP research and developing
solutions for various socially relevant NLP applications. Ministry for Communication and
Information technology, Government of India, accorded sanction vide No. 11(12)/2012/-HCC
(TDIL) dated 29/7/2013 for a project called ‘Develdping Dependency tree Bank for Indian
Languages’ — Bengali, Kannada, Malayalam and Marathi to a consortium headed by International
Institute of Information Technology Hyderaba\d with a total budget of T380.88 lakh. The tree
banks will be developed in a consortium mode project which means that a number of groups with
their expertise in different languages to come together to develop a richly annotated corpus for
their respective language. Duration 01; the project is three years from the commencement of the
project. Other members of the consortium are 1IIT Mumbai, Jadavpur University, Kolkata and
Centre for Development of Imaging Technology, Thiruvananthapuram. C-DIT involvement in this
project is to develop "I;ree Banks for Malayalam with an approved budget of ¥71.99 lakh.
Estimates for the expenses for the project includes purchase of capital equipment (first year only),

Hiring of manpower, travelling and contingencies. The hiring of manpower for the project will be



C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

-

as per Govt of India norms for JRF and SRF. After 36 months, the project envisaged the

following.

. Dependency annotated data

Guidelines for dependency annotation: 4 languages

~

a. Monolingual: 160K x 3, 125K for 1 (Malayalam)
b. Parallel: 40K x 3, 25K x 1 (Malayalam), 40 k x 1 (Hindi)

Verb frames for four languages

. Annotated corpora validation tools for 4 languages for POS tagging, Chunking, Morph

analysis, Dependency annotation.
Sanity checkers for all the four languages

Parsers with an accuracy of 40% to 50% for all the four languages.

A scrutiny of the files revealed that a total amount of ¥41,86,500/- lakh was received for the

project as detailed below.

SL No Date of release letter No of 1IIT, | Amount
Hyderabad K]
1 05/12/2013 12,76,500/- )
2 03/06/2015 5,87,000/-
3 24/10/2016 | 23,23,000/-
Total ‘ | 41,86,500/-

In this connection, following observations are made.

1.

C-DIT has given three utilization Certificates so far. As per the latest Utilization Certificate
given, C- DIT had expended (up to 28/1/2017) an amount of ¥72.45 lakh as against the
receipts of T41.86 lakh for the project. Thus, there is an excess expenditure of ¥30.59
lakh. The excess expenditure has not been reimbursed so far. In this connection, it may be
noted that the Gol specified in the sanction letter itself that the grant in aid was plan non-
recurring in nature. In this connection, it may be noted that the amount was released by the
Gol vide letter dated 29/07/2013 and so the period of the project had to be end within three
years. So the C-DIT must have obtained sufficient funds before ending the stipulated period

of completion of the project. The excess payment made amounting to ¥30.59 lakh is pending

receipt for more than {ive years. As the grant in aid is in a non-recurring nature, the excess .

amount paid could not be reimbursed. Failure of the C-DIT in obtaining sufficient funds
before the stipulated period of completion resulted in a loss-to C-DIT amounting to ¥30.59
lakh which is brought to notice for remarks.

It was also seen that there was inordinate delay in utilization of the fund received. Details of

utilization certificates given are detailed below.

20/40



21/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

Date of sanction Number of Date of UC Amount of UC
letter for release UcC
5/12/2013 First U C 24/4/2015 12,76,500
3/6/2015 Second UC - 10/6/2015 5,87,000
24/10/2016 Third UC 28/1/2017 23,23,000/-

The targeted expenses of the 1% year as per the Gol sanction letter 29/07/2013 was
325,53,000 and 50% émount (¥12,76,500) was received from the Gol through IIIT,
Hyderabad. But, the C-DIT gave the UC of the same on 24/04/2015 only. The above
shows that there was inordinate delay in execution of the project which is brought to notice

for remarks.

ITI. Avoidable expenditure on interest on Income Tax — ¥32.60 lakh
Reference Number: OBS-487256 |

The C DIT was registered under Travancore-Cochin Literary, Scientific and Charitable Societies
Registration Act, 1955. The institution was approved as a Scientific and InduStrial Research
Organisation under section 35 of Income Tax Act, 1961 and eligible for income tax exemption
under Section 10(21). But, this exemption had been disallowed by Income Tax Department since
the Government rejected the application of the institution for renewal of its status as a Scientific
and Industrial Research Organisation in October 2009. Henceforth the Income Tax Department is
assessing the institution as Association of Persons (AOP) and the rate applicable to the AOP is
being charged. The C-DIT could not finalise the accounts in time since its inception. Hence before
filing the Return of Income, the institution itself calculates the income tax and liability of interest
and pays the tax accordingly.

As per.Section 139(D) of Income Tax Act, 1961 if the total income of AOP exceeds the prescribed -
exception limit, they are liable to file the Income Tax Return in the prescribed format with
required documentation. As per Section 207 of the income tax act, tax shall be payable in advance
during any financial year, in accordance with the provisions of sections 208 to 219 (both
inclusive), in respect of the total income of the assessee which would be chargeable to tax for the

assessment year immediately following that financial year.

As per section 234A of Income Tax Act, 1961 where the return of income for any assessment year
is furnished after the due date, or is not furnished, the assessee shall be liable to pay simple
interest at the rate of onhe per cent for every month or part of a month comprised in the period
commencing on the date immediately following the due date. As per section 234B of Income Tax,
Act, 1961, where in any financial year, an assessee who is liable to pay advance tax under section

208 has failed to pay such tax or, where the advance tax paid by such assessee under the



22/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3 .

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

provisions of section 210 is less than ninety per cent of the assessed tax, the assessee shall be
liable to pay simple interest at the' rate fixed on the amount by which the advance tax paid as

aforesaid falls short of the assessed tax. As per Section 234C of Income Tax Act, 1961-for

deferment of advance tax the assessee shall be liable to pay simple interest at the rate fixed.

It was noticed that the CDIT had neither paid advance tax after calculation nor filed return of
income for the assessment year 2017-18 (F.Y. 2016-17). In its 76" Executive Mecting held on
30.1.2019, the payment of additional Income Tax of T102.22 lalkh and interest of ¥32.60 lakh was
ratified by the Executive Committee vide Agenda Item No.76.20 and the same was paid on
"30.08.2018. If the CDIT had self-assessed the income tax in time and liability paid, payment of
interest amounting to ¥32.60 lakh could have been avolded. The detailed agenda of item no.76.20

called for is awaited.

IV. Discrepancies in Printing High Security Documents- Avoidable expenditure of ¥2.32
lakh. (Reference Number: OBS-486919)

C-DIT decided (07.11.2016) to award the printing work of High Security documents with varying
specifications viz., Driving License, Registration Certificate and Multi- Purpose A4 Sheet to M/s
Universal Print Systems on rate contract basis for a period of one year. The Work order was issued

(16.06.2017) to M/s. Universal Print Systems for printing the following items:

Sl no. Description Qty Price Total price
(in no.) (in )
1 High  Security Driving | 6 lakh 0.39 2.34 lakh
) : License

2 High Security Registration | 6 lakh 0.84 5.04 lakh
Certificate _

3 High  Security  Multi- | 1 lakh 2.225 2.23 lakh
Purpose A4 Sheet

Total 9.61 lakh

As per the terms and conditions of work order, delivery was to be made within seven days. But the

same was delivered by 24.7.2017 (after a period of 38 days). In this connection, following

observations are made.

1. As per terms and conditions of work order an agreement should be executed as per
prescribed proforma attached on non-judicial stamp. But, no agreement was seen executed
for this awarded work between C-DIT and M/s. Universal Print System.

2. There was an error in printing of High Security Driving License which was printed by M/s
Universal Print System and supplied to Motor Vehicle Department by CDIT under FMS

project. Since Motor Vehicle Department was not in a position to issue those erroneous pre-



23/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/52/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT s
printed Driving License they, asked C-DIT to supply the fresh pre-print of Driving License.
Therefore, M/s Universal Print System was asked to re-print 6 lakh volumes of Driving
License with the same terms and conditions and a Work Order was issued on 02.08.2017 to
M/s Universal Print System in this regard. A note seeking permission of Register, CDIT
from HoD, OIP Division revealed that the reason behind such error was because of not
updatiﬁg the design of DL and RC in the CD supplied by CDIT to M/s Universal Print
System for using the same while printing the DL and RC. M/s Universal Print System re-
printed 5.95 lakh nos. of Driving License and claimed (vide invoice no. 53 and 55) an
amount of 32.32 lakh which/was paid vide Bank Voucher no. 276 and 280 dated 06.10.2017
and 07.10.2017 respectively. Thus, an extra expenditure amounting to 32.32 lakh was made
in this regard due to overlooking the error at the stage of CD writing which could have been

avoided. Remarks of the management called for is awaited.

V. Payment of data hosting charge. (Reference Number: OBS-487858)

Government has accorded sanction (08.03.2022) for releasing payment of amount ¥78.86 lakh to
C-DIT from the amount earmarked for state Data centre under Head 3451-00-101-87-01-36 for
meeting the expense of data hosting charges due to M/s Orient Technology, a channel partner of
Amazon Web Services. As per the GO, as part of the efforts to strengthen the systems for
monitoring the persons under home quarantine, the citizen centre SaaS (Software as a Service)
application from M/s. Sprinklr Inc. was procured, customized and deployed by Government of
Kerala. The data was temporarily stored in the cloud web space of the Company for 27 days only,
as the Government owned cloud web épace required time for upgradation. Thereafter the data as
well as the SaaS application were fully transferred to t‘he AWS cloud web space, managed and
| controlled by CDIT. Although the Sprinklr application was offered pro-bono till 24th September
2020, the hosting charges were being borne by C-DIT since April, 2020. All the server instances
required for running the application were terminated on 23.09.2020, on completion of the six-
month agreement between the Government and M/s Sprinkir Inc. Subsequently, the database was
moved to the State Data Centre (under IT Mission) by C-DIT. For hosting the application
developed by M/s. Sprinklr from 17.04.2020 to 23.09.2020, C-DIT incurred an amount of ¥83.00

* lakh. So the Govt accorded sanction for the release of “78.85,588 (after deducting 5% discount
admitted by M/s Orient Technology. C-DIT released the payment of ¥78.86 lakh on 27 August
2022 to M/s Orient Technology. A scrutiny of e file No. C-DIT/WSD/38/2022-TA (WSD)
maintained by the C-DIT revealed the following.



18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

1. M/s Orient Technology Pvt Ltd had submitted a quote vide email dated 13 April 2020 for

AWS infra services for a monthly rental charge of ¥9,35,924.08 {including GST) for hosting
data. As pef order No.l/CDIT/WSD/2020-21 dated 15-04-2020, the C DIT issued work
order to M/s Orient Technology Pvt Ltd, Chennai for hosting the data, the monthly price
including }8% GST was ¥7,34,200.72. Subsequently, M/s Orient Technology has submitted

following invoices.

SINo | Particulars

Invoice No & Date Amount
(including 18%
IGST)
1 Charges for April 2020 SI-CHN/2021/0007 7,11,081.98
dt 07/05/2020
2 Charges for May 2020 SI-CHN/2021/0041 17,39.016.94
) . dt 26/06/2020
3 | Charges for June 2020 SI-CHN/2021/00326 16,99,350.77
dt 08/07/2020
4 Charges for July2020 SI-CHN/2021/00432 17,27,991.80
dt 06/08/2020
5 Charges for August 2020 | SI-CHN/2021/00558 13,87,912.77
_ dt 07/09/2020
6 Charges for SI-CHN/2021/00786 10,35,264.43
September2020 dt 07/10/2020
TOTAL 83,00,618.69
As per A

As per the terms of the work order, the total amount of hosting charges comes to
344,05,204 (%7,34,200.72 x 6) for April 2020 to September 2020. But, M/s Orient
Technology Pvt Ltd has claimed 383,00,618.69. for six months and C DIT released an
amount of ¥78,85,588/-. So the excess payment made was 134,80,384/- (¥78,85,588-
¥44,05,204). The excess payment made beyond the rate fixed in the work order issued is

brought to notice for remarks.

. Total IGST amount claimed by M/s Orient Technology for the above 6 months was

%12,66,196/-. Though the invoice were raised by the Orient Technology during the period
May 2020 to October 2020, C DIT paid the amount to M/s Orient Technology only on 27
August 2022. It was seen that the C-DIT has not taken input tax credit on IGST on the
invoices so far. As per Section 16 (4) of the GST Act, 2017, a registered persori shall not be
entitled to take input tax credit in respect of any invoice or debit note for supply of goods or
services or both after the due date of furnishing of the return under section 39 for the month
of September following the end of financial year to which such invoice or debit note pertains

or furnishing of the relevant annual return, whichever is earlier. As the period for availing

24/40° 1



25/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

input tax credit was already over, the loss on account of non-availing of input tax credit was
212,66,196/-.

3. A scrutiny of the file revealed that the Govt has not entrusted the of data hosting to C DIT. It
was seen that no tender/quotation was invited by the C DIT for data hosting. Only an offer
was taken from M/s Orient Technology vide offer dated 13/4/2020. The work order was
issued by the CDIT directly to M/s Orient Technology. In this connection, attention is
invited to Rule 1.2 of Kerala Stores Purchase Manual which says that public procurement
activities should be conducted in a transparent manner ehsuring competition, faimesé and
elimination of arbitrariness in the system, so as to enable the prospective tenderers to
formulate competitive tenders with confidence. Further, article 126 of Kerala Financial Code,
a purchasing officer should obtain stores by calling tenders in all cases and tenders should be
invited if the estimated value of stores to be purchased is ¥15,000/- or above.

4. The Government released ¥78,85,588/- to C-DIT vide GO dated 8/3/2022 from the H/A
3451-00-101-87-01 —3§ relating to State Data Centre (under IT Mission). As the amount was
not paid by the CDIT in March 2022, the Govt resumed the amount from the treasury
account of the CDIT. Subsequently the resumed amount was further released by the Govt to
CDIT under the H/A 3451-00-101-30 (P) relating to CDIT vide GO (Rt) No 101/2022/ITD
dt 28/05/2022. As the amount was originally released under the head of account 3451-00-
101-87-01-36 relating 1o State Data Centre (under IT Mission), subsequent release should
have been made from the head of account 3451-00-101-87-01-36 itself. This erroneous
release of resumed amount from the H/A 3451-00-101-30 (P) will be resulted in reducing
the plan space of C -DIT for the year 2022-23 to the tune of Z78,85,588/-.

5. No tax was deducted at source for income tax @ 2% from the payment as required.

VI.  Discrepancies in procurement (Reference Number: OBS-488006)

The Government of Kerala vide G.O dated 10.9.2015 released plan fund amounting to 3248 lakhs
to CDIT for the F.Y 2015-16. In connection with the utilisation of Plan fund, CDIT decided to
purchase equipment, peripherals and Softwares utilizing Plan funds and floated/invited the

following open- tenders through e-Tendering System, Government of Kerala:

S1 Tender No. To procure
No.
1 C-DIT/3/PF-VC/16/1442 dated | Supply and installation of “video cameras &
30.1.2016 accessories, Non-Linear Edit Systems and
accessories and still camera & accessories™
2 C-DIT/3/PF-GNL/16/T443 dated | Supply and installation of “DESKTOP
30.1.2016 COMPURTERS & ILAPTOPS”




C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

On scrutiny of the Files relating to purchases made in the above cases, the following were

observed:

1.

As per Clause 7.11 qf‘ Stores Purchase Manual of Government of Kerala, the open tender
system, 1.e., invitation to tender by public advertisement, should be used as a general rule
and must be adopted, subject to the exceptions mentioned in paragraphs below, whenever
the estimated value of the contract is * 10,00,000/- or more. But the C DIT had not invited
any tender for the purchase.

As per Clause 7.13 of Stores Purchase Manual of Government of Kerala, in all cases of open
tender, it is essential that wide publicity is given to the tender notification. Short tender
notices as in Annexure 12 should be published in the Stores Purchase Sheet of the Kerala
Gazette and in the Government website. If the nature of the articles required is such that
better results can be obtained by advertisement, short tender notices may also be published
in one or more leading regional language ncwspapers and also in one or two issues of a
leading English newspaper published ip India having wide circulation in the area from
where the supplies are normally obtained. As in case of both the open- tenders stated above,
the estimated value was more than 10 lakhs but the public advertisement was not seen made

for the said purchase which lacks transparency in the procurement.

As per Clause 9.49 of Stores Purchase Manual (Lack of Competition)-Sometimes the
purchase department may not receive sufficient number of tenders. A situation may also
arise where, after analysing the tenders, the purchase department ends up with once eligible
tenderer. In such situations, the purchase department is first to check whether, while
floating/issuing the tender enquiry, all necessary requirements like standard tender enquiry
conditions, industry friendly specification, wide publicity, sufficient time for- formulation of
tenders, etc. were fulfilled. If not, the tender is to be re-issued/re-floated after rectifying the
deficiencies. However, if after scrutiny it is found that all such aspects were fully taken care
of and in spite of that the purchaser ends up with onc eligible tender only, then contract may
be placed on that tenderer provided the quoted price is reasonable. In case of Tender No.
442 dated 30.1.2016 only one bidder, M/s. Systronics (India) Limited participated in the
tender qu:)ting an amount of ¥59.33 lakh. The work was awarded to M/s. Systronics (India)
Limited without exploring re-tender. FFurther, in case of Tender No. 443 dated 30.1.2016
only one bidder, M/s. Technoworld the IT store participated in the tender quoting an amount
of ¥15.61 takh. The work was awarded M/s. Technoworld the 1T store without exploring re-

tender. Specific remarks called for from the Management is awaited,

26/40



27/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

VIL Depositing of cash security for occupying a rental building.
Reference Number: OBS-496964

City Centre of C- DIT was functioning in a rental building, near SMSM Institute, TVM.
Original agreement was made with the lessor (Dr. C V Ananda Bose and Lekshmy Ananda
Bose) on 8 May 2017 for a monthly rent of 2201960/- for the Ground, First and Second Floors.
As per clause 23 of the agreement, ¥12,11,760/- was to be paid towards security deposit free of
interest, Subsequently, additional arcas were taken on leasc basis from the lessor by CDIT vide
agreement dt 02/08/2017 for ¥21,000/pm and with a security advance of 2I1,26,000/-.
¥1,26,000/- was paid on 02/08/2017. Subsequently, third floor and basement side hall were also
taken on rental basis for which ¥4,69,200 has been paid on 05/10/2017. In this connection,
attention is invited to Article 21 of the Kerala Financial Code which says that where no suitable
Government building is available, private buildings may be hired for public purposes with the
sanction of Government, the rent being paid by the public office or department occupying it.
From the above, it can be seen that rent only to be paid for hiring the buildings for office
purposes and which doesn’t pérmit any payment of interest free security advance. As per para
No. 2809.5 of the PWD Manual, Appendix 2800G of the PWD Manual dealt with a standard
format for lease deed for buildings to be hired for Government purposes. The prescribed
standard format also doesn’t contain any provision for security deposit. A total of ¥18,06,960/-
was deposited with the lesser in 2017-18 is therefor, irregular. The deposited amount is still kept
by the lessor as interest free advance for the past four years which is brought to notice for

remarks.

VIIL Irregularities in sanctioning of CSIR/UGC scales.
Reference Number: OBS-498011

Government has approved the ‘Centre for Development of Imaging Technology — Service Rules’
vide GO (MS) No. 17/2003/CAD dated 12.05.2003. As per rule 2 under Chapter 10 of the C-DIT

service rules, the posts in C DIT are divided into the following groups and categories.

Sk No Category Groups
1 Scientific/Research and Video Group 1A & 1B
Production/Academic  staff (including Video
production /Academic Staff (including the posts of
Director and Registrar) .
2 Technical Staff Group 2A & 2B
3 _| Administrative Staff Group 3




C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

It was stipulated in the rule 3.1 under Chapter 10 of the C-DIT service rules that the posts with

CSIR (Council of Scientific and Industrial If{esearch)/UGC scale of pay, the qualification

prescribed for those posts should be in accordance with CSIR/UGC norms and in the case of State

Government’s scale of pay, the qualification prescribed for those posts should be in accordance

with the norms fixed by the State Government. As per the service rules of the C DIT, scientific

video production and academic staff grades in C-DIT are as follows.

Group 1 A Group 1 B
S1. No | Post/Grade Post/Grade Pay scale
1 Scientist B 2200-75-2800-EB- Producer B 2200-75-2800-EB-
' 100-4000 100-4000
2 Scientist C 3000-100-3500-125- | Producer B 3000-100-3500-125-
4500 4500 _
3 Scientist E1 3700-125-4700-150- | Producer B 3700-125-4700-150-
5000 5000
4 Scientist E2 4000-150-5700 Producer B 4000-150-5700
5 Scientist F 5100-150-5700-200- | Producer B 5100-150-5700-200-
' 6300 6300

Subsequently vide GO (MS) No 25/03/CAD dated 9/7/2013, Govt ordered that ‘for the posts and

promotion posts and Grades in the C-DIT having CSIR/UGS scale of pay, the norms and

qualifications prescribed by CSIR/UGC are applicable. In this connection, following observations

are made.

- 1.

2,

As per GO (MS) No. 15/2020/ITD dated 16/6/2020, it was approved by the Govt for the
annual surrender of earned( leave at credit was made applicable in respect of the employees
who are drawing Central/CSIR scales of pay also. The decision of the Govt is irregular since
there was no provision in the Central Civil Service (Leave) Rules for the annual surrender of
the earned leave at credit. So the annual surrender of earned leave sanctioned for the persons
who are on central scales is not in 6rder. - \

There were no norms in C DIT for assessment of the scientific output as per CSIR norms, in

L ) o
terms of research publications, products developed and other criteria. Absence of norms for

assessment itself shows that there was no scientific output for evaluation. Also, C-DIT has

not carried out any research activities and hence the persons who are drawing CSIR/UGC

scale are not eligible for drawing the same. Government vide GO (Rt) No 196/2008/1 &
PRD dated 18/08/2008 creates 55 posts in C-DIT and regularized 55 employees already
~working in the C-DIT. Out of the 55 employees, 16 employees were drawing central pay on
temporary basis at that time’ But the scales in which the employees were regularized were
not mentioned in the GO dated 18/8/2008. Out of the 16 employees, 10 persons were already
retired from service at present. Government vide GO (Rt) No. 6/2010/1 & PRD dt

28/40



29/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

08/09/2010 protected the CSIR scales. As these employees are recruited on temporary basis
and regularized subsequently, these employeés were not qualified for CSIR/UGC norms
since their induction was not in accordance with the CSIR norms. It was also seen that the
C-DIT has not adopted the CSIR scheme but extending the scale of pay one par with that in
CSIR.

3. As there was no norms in C- DIT for assessment of the scientific output as per CSIR norms,
the C-DIT Assessment promotion Committee meeting held on 26/2/2019 & 11/05/2019
recommended the C-DIT for the adoption of norms career advancement for professional
category posts ((drawing central scale posts) — after 8 years’ and 15 years’ service as
approved in the 10" pay commission report for state govefnment employees. The Governing
Body meeting of the CDIT held on 19/02/2019 had taken a decision in this regard. The
proposal furnished . to Government vide Special Rule proposal Letter No
233/A1/Admn/2013/C-DIT dated 10.05.2019. The matter was placed before the 78™
Executive Committee (EC) meeting held on 16.02.2021 and the EC decided to grant one
assessment promotion recommended by the assessment committee meeting held on
26/02/2019 on notional basis w.e.f. 2015 (or the date of completing 15 years whichever is
later) and the same would be subject to the final decision of the Government. Later, Govt
vide letter dated 16/07/202]1 communicated the minutes of the meeting held on 05.02.2021
with service organizations of the C-DIT by the Secretary, Electronics and I'T Department, by
which it was called for .revised draft special service rules based on the existing posts in the
C-DIT. It was also decided in the meeting that renaming of posts/upgradation of posts,
creation of new posts etc should not be a part of the draft special rules. Govt issued a
reminder vide letter dated 13/08/2021 to C-DIT and directed to submit a revised draft
proposal (fresh proposal) on the special rules for C-DIT in tune with the decisions of the

- meeting held with the service organizations on 5/2/2021.
However, the C DIT vide order No. 316/A1/ADMN/2022 dated 16/05/2022 promoted the
following scientific and video production staff w.e.f 1/3/2021and the pay was fixed

accordingly. It was also seen that subsequent increments were also sanctioned to these

officials.
S1 No Name & Designation Present Grade & Promoted Post
Pay Grade/Pay
1 Saji Narayanan, Engineer C | Scientist E1 Scientist E2
(Electrical) 15600-39100 37400-67000
Grade Pay 7600 Grade Pay 8700
2 Dr. Govindaru, Scientist C | Scientist E1 Scientist E2
(Geo Informatics) 15600-39100 37400-67000
(Grade Pay 6600 Grade Pay 8700




18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

3 N. Jayaraj, Scientist B, | Scientist C Scientist E1
(Software) 15600-39100 15600-39100
Grade Pay 6600 Grade Pay 7600
4 Deepa N, Scientist B, | Scientist C Scientist E1
(Software) 15600-39100 15600-39100
Grade Pay 6600 Grade Pay 7600
5 Biju S B, Scientist B, | Scientist C Scientist E1
(Software) 15600-39100 15600-39100
Grade Pay 6600 Grade Pay 7600
6 Manoj Krishnan, | Producer -C Producer E1
Programme Co-ordinator 15600-39100 15600-39100
Grade Pay 6600 Grade Pay 7600
7 Ramesh V, Editor Producer -C Producer E1
15600-39100 15600-39100
Grade Pay 6600 Grade Pay 7600

30/40

Out of the 7 employees, Sri. Saji Narayanan (Retired on 10/2022), Dr. Govindaru, and Sri
Ramesh V are already retired from service. Remaining persons were drawing the pay on the
promoted scale at present.

As there was no existing promotion scheme for 8 years and 15 years of service in C-
DIT, promotion made and fixation given to the above 7 employees are not in order. Excess
pay made to the above employees is brought to notice for remarks.

4. As per proceedings No 77/A1/Admn/2019/C-DIT dated 08/03/2019 of the Registrar of C-
DIT, Dr. P V Unnikrishnan, Joint Director was given promotion as Scientist G (37400-
67000, Grade Pay 10000) w.e.f 01/08/2006 from the existing post of Scientist F (37400-
67000, Grade pay 8900). As per the proceedings, no arrears will be paid for the period till
28/02/20219. Subsequently, the pay of the official was fixed in the promoted post and then
started to draw the revised pay. The official was retired from service on 31/12/2019. As per
the service rules of the C DIT approved by the Govt vide GO (MS) No. 17/2003/CAD dated
12.05.2003, there was no such post (Scientist G) in C -DIT. Only post up to. ‘Scientist F
was approved by the Govt. Also, Govt has not created any post for Scientist G in C-DIT so
far. So, the promotion given by the Registrar to Dr. Unnikrishnan is not in order.

Excess payment was received by Dr. Unnikrishnan by way of the wrong promotion and the
resultant pay fixation. Excess pay was paid for the period from 01/03/2019 to 31/12/2019.
Excess payments were made on terminal surrender of earned leave and retirement gratuity
as the revised pay was tal&en for the calculation of the same.

Wrong promotion given may be regularized and the excess payment made may be made

good under intimation to Audit.




31/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

IX. Construction of city campus for C-DIT
Reference Number: OBS-498352

Government accorded administrative sanction for the construction of city campus for the C — DIT
vide G (RT) No 74/2012/ 1 & PRD dated 16/03/2022 for 140 lakh as per the proposal submitted
by the C DIT on 16/02/2012. Subsequently, the work was awarded to M/s BSNL. Accordingly,
MOU cum agreement was executed with M/s BSNL on 3 Ociober 2013 entrusting BSNL as
PMC for the construction of city campus building at Pattom. An advance of ¥1 crore was released
to BSNL on 24/12/2013. Subsequently, Govt have accorded revised Administrative Sanction for
10 crore vide GO (Rt) No. 477/2015/1 & PRD dated 01/10/2015. Also Government vide GO
(MS) No. 676/2015/Revenue dated 16/12/2015 accorded sanction 1o construct the building in the
leased land from the Govt. in 12.890 cents of land in S};. No 1759, Pattom Viilage, TVM Taluk
and was ordered to start the construction work within one year. BSNL vide letter No. BSNL No.
26 (48)/CE (C) /BSNL/TVM/2017/1052 dated 07/10/2017 submitted an estimate ¥10.36,11,200/-.
Accordingly, BSNL floated tenders and furnished comparative statement of bidders vide letter No.
BSNL No. 26 (48)/CE (C) /BSNL/TVM/2018/1045 dated 24/10/2019 with an L1 cost of
%6,22,52,305 (1.65% below estimate rate of %6,32,98,597) for civil construction and electrical
works. C -DIT approved the proposal and subsequently, BSNL placed a work order to Crescent
Construction Company, the contractor for the work, at the tendered cost of ¥6,22,52,305. An
agreement dated 10/12/2018 was executed between Contractor and BSNL for the construction of
the building. A tripartite agreement was executed with the firm on 19 March 2020 on the basis of
the request of M/s BSNL. The work has not been completed so far. In this connection, following

observations are made.

1. C DIT handed over the site to BSNL on 15/06/2019. From the very beginning itself, there
was inordinate delay in commencement of the work. Also, during execution of the work
itself, there was inordinale delay in completing the work. C-DIT took the permit from the
Dept. of the Fire and rescue service on 06/07/2017. Permit for construction and excavation
of earth from Trivandrum corporation on 30/10/2017. Agreement with the contractor (M/s
Crescent Construction Company) was executed by the BSNL on 10/12/2018. But the
tripartite agreement was executed only on 19/03/2020 i.e., after a period 15 months. The
time of completion stipulated was 15 months i.c., up to 14/09/2020. The TOC was further
extended two times i.c., up to 31/12/2022. BSNL submitied a revised estimate on
04/02/2022 for ¥7,67,18,419 for civil works instcad original estimate of ¥6,22,52,305/-. The
contractor discontinued the works from 01/04/2022 due to pending approval of revised

estimate from Govt. BSNL again submitted a revised estimate dated 06/06/2022 for amount



32/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

of 311,94,66,800/- which includes civil construction and electrical works amounting to
X6,72,72,079 + taxes. The revised estimate also iricludes Additional works (OH water tank,
fire overhead tank, multi-level car parking, network and allied works etc) amounting to
1,76,73,508 and furnishing for ¥75,00,000/- plus taxes and consultancy charges (8.14% on
civil works and other construction works). C DIT sent the proposal for revised estimate to
Govt on 16/,6/2022. The was restarted only on first week of August 2022. An amount of
34,95,36,759/- paid so far to the BSNL and the contractor so far (RA 4 full and RA 5-part
pending ¥28,84,120 in bill discount system and ¥21,56,264 pending clearance) RA 6 and
RA 7 amounting to ¥ 43,05,413/- and ¥16,47,903 respectively were pending for payment.
The revised estimate has not been approved by the Govt so far. It was planned by the C DIT
to shift the Divisions functioning at present in City Centre, TVM and Gorkhy Bhavan, TVM
to the new building on its completion. These Divisions are now functioning in the rental
buildings. If building is completed, the rental amount paid could have been avoided. Rental

amount paid for the period from 10/2020 to 09/2022 arc as follows:

Rent paid for city center, Thiruvananthapuram (10/20 to 387,22,038
08/22)

Rent paid for Gorkhy Bhavan, Thiruvananthapuram (10/20 to %19,34,562
03/2022)

Total %1,06,56,600

If the building has completed in time, the payment of T

2. Residuary items such as OH water tank, fire overhead tank, multi-level car parking,
network and allied works etc and other items such as furnishing works etc were not
awarded so far for want of completion of the building. These items were not included in
the construction works awarded to M/s Crescent Construction Company. So actual
completion will be delayed further.

3. It was seen that there was inordinate delay in the commencement of the work after getting
revised administrative sanction vide GO (Rt) No. 477/2015/1&PRD dated 01/10/2015 for an
amount of Y10 crore. C-DIT had entered into 2 MoU with BSNL for the construction of
building. At the time of awarding of the work, there was no estimate and so it was stipulated
in the MoU for the preparation of the estimate. The services of the BSNL include,
architectural service and obtaining of green building consultancy, preparation of detailed
esﬁmate, preparation of tender documents, accepting the tender and G:_xecuting agreement
with lowest evaluated tender, supervision and recording measurements, preparation of bills
and completion certificate etc. As per clause 3.2 of the agreement with BSNL, during
execution, if the revision of the estimate is found necessary, over and above the 10% of the

original estimate; such revised estimate will be prepared by BSNL and got sanctioned by the



33/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

C-DIT before further proceeding with the construction. Also, Government vide GO (MS)
No.676/2015/Revenue dated 16/12/2015 accorded sanction for the construction of building
in 12.890 cents of leased land from the Govt. After getting the revised AS vide DO dated
01/10/2015 and land clearance, technical sanction was issued by the CE, BSNL only on 13
September 2018 i.e., after a period of nearly three years. C-DIT took the permit from the
department of the Fire and rescue service only on 06/07/2017. Also, permit for the
construction and excavation of earth from Trivandrum corporation was obtained only on
30/10/2017. E tender for the work was invited by the BSNL on 17 September 2018 and
BSNL selected M/s Crescent Construction Company as the L1 bidder for an amount of
%6,22,52,305/- (Construction portion of the building) and intimated the CDIT vide their
letter dated 24/11/2018. Though the BSNL execcuted agreement with M/s Crescent
Construction Company on 10/12/2018. A tripartite agreement also executed on 19 March
2020 with a time of completion of 15 months. But the work has not yet completed by the
contractor. From the above, there was inordinate delay in the work can be seen on all parts
viz, CDIT, BSNL and the Contractor, BSNL vide letter dated 04/02/2022 submitted a
revised estimate amounting to ¥8,65,48,315 for civil works (% 7,67,18,419) and consultancy
and other charges. Subsequently BSNL vide letter dated 06/06/2022 submitted a modified
revised estimate amounting to ¥11,94,66,800/- which is above 15.30%.of the AS amount of
%10,36,11,200. _ On a scrutiny of revised estimate, it was seen that excess quantities were
exccuted more than 50% in excess of the estimated quantity in respect of 13 items for rate
revision was seen proposed amounting to ¥1,36,40,985/- (which includes original price +
escalation). The details revised rates worked out are not available in the file. So the
correctness of revised rates proposed could not be ensured in audit. As per the revised
estimate dated 06/06/2022 of the BSNL, the overall cost escalation was worked out was
X1,16,89,664 (without tax) (afier adjusting the reduced quantity of some items) on awarded
items (civil and electrical works) alone. C-DIT vide letter dated 16/06/2022 forwarded the
proposal to the Govt for revised AS amounting to ¥11,94,66,800. The revised AS has not
been obtained so far.

4. As perclause 1.4 of the MoU executed with the BSNL on 3 October 2013, the
centage/consultancy charges payable to BSNL is 5% of executed value of work plus
statutory service tax plus architectural consultancy charges payable to the agencies finalized
with the concurrence of C-DIT. Further as per 4.5 of the MoU, C-DIT shall release the
required funds for the work. Further as per clause 1.6 of the MoU, C-DIT shall make
advance payment of one third of the sanctioned estimate to BSNL immediately on

submission of the estimate and the balance amount will be released in two equal installments



34/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

upon submission of utilization statement by BSNL. C-DIT has released Ione crore to BSNL
on 24/12/2013 without obtaining the required estimate. As the MoU with the BSNL is a
Project Management Consultancy (PMC) in nature, payment made to BSNL amounting to
one crore is irregular. Inclusion of conditions in the MoU for the payment for the release of
one third of the estimate amount is also irregular. In this connection, it may be noted that’
technical sanction of the estimate was given only on 13 September 2018 and the work was
awarded to the contractor in 10/12/2018. In this connection attention is invited to Article 192
(a) of the Kerala Financial Code which says that advance payments are to made only on
exceptional circumstances. The BSNL submitted the utilisation certificate of X1 crore only
on 06/06/2022. In this ca;e, no necessity for releasing the advance payment to BSNL which
is brought to notice. Also, it was noticed that provision for interest for keeping the amount
by BSNL was not envisaged in the MoU which is a failure on the part of the C DIT \N{hich 18

also brought to notice for remarks. !

\
X. Agreement with State Lotteries Department for video shooting and providing live
feed for draw of the state lotteries — Loss of ¥1,29,50,000/-.
Reference Number: QBS-498545
Agreement for the work of multi cam shooting and online editing of the draw of State; Lotteries
~and providing video feed to six\Malayalam TV channels in SD format for a period of three yeafs
was executed on 27 June 2018 with the State Lotteries Department. The period of agreement
would be up to 26 June 2021. As per the agreement, State Lotteries Department shall pay to C DIT
a total amount of 26,500 -+ taxes for video shooting and providing live feed for each draw of the
state lotteries. The total estimate for recording and proviiding live feed and project implementation
for 365 draws will be ¥96,72,500 -+ applicable taxes. For each draw exceeding 365 draws, the rate
will be 326,500 + applicable taxes.

J
1. Details of the number of draws, amount invoiced, and amount received so far etc. for the ~

project are detailed below.

SI | Year No. of | Total amount invoiced | Total amount received
No draws | to Lottery dept. for the | from lottery dept.
J work. (%) (including tax. (%)
Value Tax

1 2018-19 203 . 4836250 870525 5706775
2 2019-20 211 6134751 1104254 641035
3 2020-21 229 5920000 1065600 13477370
4 2021-22 282 7473000 1345140 8818140
5 2022-23 198 5247000 944460 1563500

TOTAL | 1123 29611001 5329979 30206820



35/40
C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

The agreement for the project was executed on 27/6/2018 for 3 years at the rate of
26,500/~ plus applicable taxes per draw. During the iniﬁal period of 100 days itself,
corrections were made in the project as per the requirement of State Lottery Department,
The revised budget was @40500 per draw covered with both direct and indirect expenses.
C-DIT had submitted a revised budget in February 2019, but the State Lottery Department
- didn’t agree and allowed the proposal. The second stage of the project has been approved
(29/8/2022) by Government for an arnou(nt of X38750/day. Though the process of

executing the agreement with the Lottery Department is going on, the same has not been

materialized so far.

XI. Non production of Records/files to Audit for verification.

Reference Number: OBS-498529

As per Audit requisition reference; 5 (AREQ-138814) dated 26/10/2022, follo’wing Purchase/work

order files and connected records were called for by the Audit for verification.

S1 Order No and date Agency
No
1 139/2017-18 dt 21/2/2018 M/s Ospyn Technologies
2 200/2018-19 dt 12/3/2019 M/s Ospyn Technologies
3 091/2018-19 dt 5/9/2018 M/s Ospyn Technologies
4 138/19-19 dt 27/11/2018 M/s Orisis India Consultancy Services
5 136/2018-19 dt 27/11/2018 M/s Ospyn Technologies
6 155/2017-18 dt 28/3/2018 M/s Nibodba Technologies Pvt Ltd.
7 7/2019-20 dt 24/2/2019 M/s Ospyn Technologies
8 9/2018-19 dt 27/4/2018 M/s VST Travel Solutions Pvt Ltd
9 116/2018-19 dt 12/10/2018 M/s Saasvaap Techies Pvt Ltd
10 183/18-19 dt 15/2/2019 M/s Thought Rippies Technologies Pvt Ltd
11 200/18-19 dt 28/3/2019 M/sThought Ripples Technologies Pvt Ltd

But the files were not furnished to Audit for scrutiny. It was seen from the explanations given for
an LA question vide C-DIT letter No 2100/A1/Admn/2022/C-DIT dated 24/06/2022 to the
Additional Chief Secretary, I&ITD that the above files were relating the purchases made/works
awarded without inviting any tender. No furnishing of records to Audit for scrutiny is brought to

notice.




18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3 . -

PART-III
(Follow up on findings outstanding of previous Inspection Reports)
Period of IR | PART | Para Subject
no
2008-09 118 1 Irregular sanction of higher grade excess payment of Z11.7
lakh + Allowances (Approx.)
Construction of canteen building, land development works
v and road works in C-DIT campus -undue favour to the
defaulted consultant.
Delegation of Top officials of C-DIT to “6™ Asian High
A% Security Printing Conference at Hong Kong” — Undue
payment of 79009 towards travelling expenses
2010-12 IIB Down time payment for facility management services
rendered to Motor Vehicle Department — Avoidable
1 expenditure of ¥3.03 crore
Centre for Advanced training in free and open source
11 software — Unfruitful expenditure 21.26 Crore.
Delay in realization of project amount from SC/ST
v Development Department - ¥26.17 lakh
Non realization of balance amount from Ministry of Minority
VIl Affairs, New Delhi 329.45 lakh
Qutstanding amounts on the accounts of Web Services Team
of C-DIT 21,35,85,163/- for 2011-12 and Service tax liability
VIII of ¥15,08,044/-
Delay in refund of project amount to the client leading
IX unnecessary liability to the organization
Parking of funds in bank account for years and earning
X interest 54 lakh
Delay in setting up of Communication and Information
X1 Technology Complex (Trivandrum city Campus)
Declining of profit from projects undertaken by different
XII teams in C-DIT
X1 Under assessment of Service Tax liability
X1V Accounting Policy — From Cash basis t0' Accrual basis.
Irregular grant of scale of pay and grade promotion to Shri.
Bharath Thampi, Asst. Manager (PWL) resulting in excess
XVI payment
Irregular grant of scale of pay and grade promotion to Shri
Mahin Kannu, Duplicating & Photocopying operator
XVII resulting in excess payment
Irregular grant of scale of pay and grade promotion to Shri.
Mohan Kumar. N, Helper resulting in excess payment.
XVIII | A. Irregular sanction of Maternity Leave
Non-adjustment of advances drawn — Penal interest due -
XIX ¥6.38 lakh
XX Deficiencies noted in cash book
2012-13 LA Default in keeping books of accounts for scientific research
caused huge liability on income tax, ¥7.69 crore including
|1 penal interest of ¥1.84 crore

36/40

i



* *
.o

18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

.
f

C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

Irregularities in providing facility management service to
Motor Vehicle Department.

a) Avoidable loss due to Penalty on account of Down
Payment and non-realization of wrongly charged penalties
from Motor Vehicle Department Z5.62 Crore

b) Payment of service tax on non-service and non-claiming of
refund/adjustment resulted in extra expenditure of 361.86

11 lakh
Avoidable payment of interest on account of non-filing of
Return of Income and default and deferment of advance tax

111 %67.36 lakh

1B | Diversion of fund and non-implementation of project as

envisaged in the GOs

H Undue benefit to the Contractor by extending the contract

) beyond BOT period - ¥5.23 crore

111 Non-filing of Income Tax Returns for 2012-13 (FY) as
required under the Income Tax Act, resulted in non-claiming
of advance tax paid T19211/-

N Impreper maintenance of cash book

\Y Locking up of fund to the tune of 42 lakhs due to non-
implementation of the Additional Central Assistance project.

VI Amount recoverable on account of Token Display System
Installed 213.78 lakh

V1l Non-Compliance with the Statutory Provisions for

VIII System deficiency resulted in non-collection of Registration
fee and Registration Renewal fee - 58.35 lakh

IX Wrong application of tariff for electricity - extra expenditure
2205336

X Inordinate delay in the construction of the Headquarters
building for C-DIT 3

XI Non realization of balance amount of 229.45 lakh from the
Ministry of Minority Affairs New Delhi

i Setting up of a software facility in C-DIT

X111 Wrong accounting resulting understatement of income from
project ¥2.27 crore and chances of underestimation of tax
liability

XIV System deficiency to realize cash and cash equivalents

XV | Inordinate delay in completion of computerization activities

XVI Failure in taking up of a project under schedule caste
Development Department .

XVII | Non Implementation of integrated office and Academic
Management Software Project of Government Law College,
Calicut

XVIII | Inordinate delay in realization of huge outstanding from Civil
Supplies Department and District Supply Offices and
consequent interest loss

XIX Unfruitful expenditure of Z1.26 crore due to closing down of

CATFOSS

37/40



18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

]

C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

XX Penalty for unauthorized load ¥4.65 lakh and non-receipt of

rent deposit ¥4.55 lakh
: XX1 Internal control and Internal audit lapses
2013-14 1B ] Providing facility Management service to Motor Vehicle

Department — Monetary loss of 25.26 crore due to non-
revision of contract rate

. Lapses noticed in Implementation of Cybershri Project

m Lapses noticed in rendering facility management Services to
Motor Vehicle Depariment

v Non implementation of plan projects resulting in idling of
plan fund - 155 lakh

\Y Non-Utilization of plan grant resulting in short release of
budget allotment - Z55 lakh

VI Lapses in implementation of the project ‘ST Online
Application for suit’

VII . -
I.oss of interest of T16.66 lakh on IT refund

VIII Inordinate detay in implementation of Programme resulting
in idling in central assistance

IX Amount pending collection from various departments

X Chief Minister’s Janasamparka Paripadi — 2013 —
Unauthorised expenditure of Z13.05 lakh

X1 Annual returns for Income Tax

X1l
Annual Accounts

X111 Non levy of penal interest for delayed payment

XIV Internal Conirol

2014-15 1B ] Providing facility management service to Motor Vehicle

Department
a) Monetary loss of 9.88 crore due to non-revision of
contract rate
b) Loss due to penalty on account of Down Time Payment
and non-realization of wrongly charged penalties from Motor
Vchicle Department - 8.87 crore

1l Muziris Project Phase I & 1I — Lapses noticed in the
implementation of the project

I1] Non-implementation of the plan project resulting i8n idling
of plan fund 2200 lakh

v Non realization of Training cost of ¥41.98 lakh from Kerala
Statc Youth Welfare Board

A% Lapses noticed in implementation of project by Informatics
Division

VI Delay in implementation of projects — blocking up of ¥23.98
lakh

VII Inordinate delay in completion of project of Malabar
Devaswom Board — revenue pending realization 217.50 lakh

VI Non-realization of €9.93 lakh due to delay in implementation

' of Integrated Office and Academic Management Sofiware
Project of Government Law College, Kozhikode

IX Delay in implementation of the project “Automation of

Kerala Madrassa Teachers Welfare Fund Pension Scheme”

38/40



18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT

C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3

Non-completion of the project “Implementation of E-Grants
in Fisheries Department”
X1 Scheme Monitoring Software for HADA-lapses noticed in
implementation
XII Computerization of Kerala Nurses and Midwives Council
X1l Inordinate delay in the completion of project of Directorate .
of Coir Development
XIV Inordinate delay in the realization of income
XV Supply of security labels with hologram-loss of income due
to defective supply
XVI Supply of High Security Degree Certificates for Universities
— avoidable delay in supply due to non-implementation of the
plan scheme
XVII | Non achievement of objectives due to shortfall in conducting
training Programmes by the Cyber Sri Unit ,
XVIIT | Delay in completion of the project “Production of 239 web
modules for IT @ School”
XIX Inordinate delay in the construction of the Headquarters
building for C-DIT
XX Non-adjustment of advances amounting to 24.25 lakh and
subsequent non-levy of penal interest
XXI Service matters — irregularities noticed
XXII Staff Pattern and regulation of pay
XXII | Shortfall in convening of Executive Committee Meetings
XXIV | Internal Control Mechanism
20135-16 IITA Incompetency of C-DIT: Huge loss of revenue amounting to
- 1 ¥81.22 lakh due to improper execution of work under taken
IIB I Non settlement of advances/amount and non-adjustments of
opening balance
II Lack of evolution of proper strategy for change
management/business process reengineering resulting in huge
recurring liability on proprietary Softwares amounting to 265
lakh
11 Annual physical verification of stock — Main office
v Payment of interest on account of non-filing of Return of
Income and default and deferment of advance tax resulting in
loss of revenue amounting to T1456833/-
\Y% Functioning of Communication Course Division with heavy
loss :
VI Non collection of Outstanding C-DIT Educational Partners
(CEP) Registration and renewal fee 21.42 Crore
Vil Unfruitful expenditure of ¥37.78 lakh in connection with
furnishing of Regional Centre Ernakulam
VIII Caution Deposits pending for refund ¥10,01,807
IX Non observations of contractual procedures on purchase of
stores
- X Non receipt of ST from Registration for the services rendered
XI Loss of revenue due to non-receipt of arrears of payments
X1I Non collection of revenue/service tax

XIII

Underutilization of hired vehicles

39/40



40/40

C-DIT/ADM/INT/32/2022-A3
18223(1)/2023/0/0 REGISTRAR CDIT !

*

XIV Difference in opening balance

XV Loss duc to maintenance of Current Account — Technology
Extension Division (TED)

XVI Inadcquate penal provisions noticed in MOU between C-DIT
and Off Campus Centre (OCC) — Course Division

XVIl Discrepancies noticed in the Annual Accounts of Repional
Centre Kayamkulam

XVIII | Non reccipt of Service tax due 77,026 — Digitization
Division

XiX Non collection of Outstanding amount of ¥87.22 lakh from
Government Department — Digitization Wing

X
X Long pending Sundry Debtor amounting to ¥1,22,46,817

XXI Non realization of bills amounting to ¥88.34 lakh

XXI1I | Non completion of project IT @ school after lapse of three
years — Communication Group

XXIII | Diversion of 233 lakh from project account being funds kept
apart for purchase of equipment

XXIV | Non reaching consensus with clients and documents
mismanagement results in near slackness of business worth
¥14.34 lakh — the case of e-Gazetie Website

XXV Verification of cash book

PART-1V (Best Practice)
Nil
PART-V (Acknowledgement)

Audit acknowledges the co-operation extended by the auditec.

Scnior Audit Office




7785408/2023/IT (C)

File No. IT-C1/135/2022-ITD (Computer No. 2181827)
State Finances Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2021

3.3.1.1 Other Misclassifications
e Misclassification of Investment

Government of Kerala incurred 32.05 crore from the head of account 4859-02-
004-97 Indian Institute of Information Technology-Kerala, Pala (IIIT-K, Pala)
for the construction of building and infrastructure development of permanent
campus at Pala. As the expenditure is in the nature of investment, the amount
should have been booked under investment head under 4859-02-190-94 Indian
Institute of Information Technology — Kerala, Pala and not under the minor head
004—Research and Development.

3.3.2 Unnecessary or excessive Supplementary Demand for Grants

As per Article 205 of the Constitution, a Supplementary or Additional Grant or
Appropriation over the provision made by the Appropriation Act for the year can be
made during the current financial year but not after the expiry of the current financial
year as is necessary to meet-

i.  Expenditure on ‘Schemes of New Expenditure’ to be taken up within the
current financial year.

ii.  Inadequacy of provision.
iii.  Fresh expenditure but not technically “Schemes of New Expenditure.”
iv.  Omissions of provision.

When such additional expenditure is found to be inevitable and there is no possibility
of effecting savings within the Grant to cover the excess by Re-Appropriation, the
Secretary in the Department concerned proposes to the Finance Department for
Supplementary or Additional Grant or Appropriation.

There were savings against total budget provision at the end of the financial year
for which supplementary provision was obtained in 33 grants and two
appropriations. Out of these, in 18 cases of 15 grants the supplementary demand
for grants obtained was unnecessary as either the final expenditure did not come
even up to the level of original Grants or no expenditure was incurred even after
obtaining Supplementary Demand for Grants (Table 3.3).

In 19 cases of 15 Grants and one Appropriation, the Supplementary provision
of more than I50 lakh obtained was in excess of actual expenditure as detailed
in Table 3.4.

Generated from eOffice by SANDYA S, SG-ASST IT (C1), SG-ASST IT (C1), ITD on 15/11/2023 01:03 PM



G.0.(Rt)No0.262/2023/ITD

~

o

\\& vears oF
CELEBRATING
THE MAHATMA

l‘ m )
o!!.
A

GOVERNMENT
Abstract

E&ITD - Reclassification of the expenditure for the construction of
building and infrastructure development of permanent campus at Pala
from the head of account '4859-02-004-97' to the head of account
'4859-02-190-94-04' -reg.
ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (A)
DEPARTMENT

G.0.(Rt)N0.262/2023/ITD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 30-12-2023

Read 1 G.O(Rt)No0.140/2019/ITD dated 12.07.2019
2 G.O(Rt)No0.138/2020/ITD dated 06.11.2020

3Letter No. AAD/IV/53-32/NTA/2020-21/3864  dated
25.03.2021 from the office of Accountant General(A&E),
Thiruvananthapuram.

Letter No. AAD/I/Grant No.37/GC/2020-21/952 dated
405.08.2021 from the office of Accountant General(A&E),
Thiruvananthapuram.

ORDER

"4 paper above, an

As per the Government order read as 15tand I
amount of Rs. 1500 Lakhs (Rupees One thousand five hundred lakh
only) and an amount of Rs. 205 Lakhs (Rupees Two hundred and five
lakh only) were released to IIIT-K Pala for the 'construction of
building and infrastructure development of permanent campus at Pala'
under the head of account '4859-02-004-97' during the financial year

2019-20 and 2020-21 respectively.

2.As per the letter read as 31d gng 4th paper above, the Accountant
General(A&E) has informed that the expenditure is in the nature of

investment and therefore the amount should have been booked under



G.0.(Rt)No0.262/2023/ITD

investment head '4859-02-190-94 and not under minor head 004-
Research and Development. The Accountant General(A&E) has
therefore suggested to reclassify the above expenditure to the head of
account 4859-02-190-94-04 Indian Institute of Information Technology
Kerala, Pala(IIIT-K PALA) (P).

3.Government have examined the matter in detail and hereby

sanction the reclassification of the amount of Rs. 1500 Lakh and Rs.205

Lakh released as per the Government Orders read as 1st and [nd papers
above respectively for the construction of building and infrastructure
development of permanent campus at Pala, from the head of account
'4859-02-004-97' to the head of account '4859-02-190-94' Indian
Institute of Information Technology-Kerala, Pala(IlIIT-K PALA) (P).

(By order of the Governor)
RAJESH KUMAR M
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:
The Accountant General(Audit/A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
The Registrar, IIIT-K, Pala

The Director of Treasuries, Thiruvananthapuram

Finance Department (vide U.O.(R)No.BW-G2/31/2020-FIN dated
01.03.2023)
Stock file/Office copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer



	3.pdf
	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038




